52

b5
4

=%

TAOD TV

o

5 a3 )

%

e
S

bl

-l et e

33 S5
¢ i1

b

s
<
L

AID 1

’H

,...\
iR

-

2 ¢

¥
[ R Sl L ™

)

Wt

)
A

i i \ ; ; ? ‘ : o
T e ¥ s T R Wiy




%WW%%%)KW%%’%%KMM%M&%%
e AT Afww@ T gEawa ;E
NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY ¥
HITT FTHIL §

Govcrnment of India %

New De]h: g

angm* Call No. 334" 5524” fK, $
aetfea e Acc. No, 52147 ;
AR AAIAIOK K

FEREHIUNNUNE IR K

%,
19672 Pl 1.



)

_— y—
!\’l’, ’
=

e e TR TS LT

h“*

g
A

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT

o
. Vi
- P“,

AUDIT REPORT
CIVID)

1952

PART 1



#xxxxxx&x%%%%x%&%%xx&ww*%xxxx%%
‘ i afRAETT TEEEE

'NATIONAL ARCHIVES LIBRARY

Hq ALHTL

%

%

& :

&

Government of India §

a5 faed _ %

g New Delii 33684 &

& | %

% - %

: 15
*
#*

srrﬂmﬁ Call No.

Fg1fea g0 Acc. No. :
WW%WW%%XM%W%%W
iy

PRINTED IN INDIA BY THE MANAGER,
GOVT. OF INDIA PRESS, NEW DELHI: 1954



'A‘;C'-C—‘R.'é S2- T,

| 355
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
o

AUDIT REPORT
(CIVIL)

1952

PART 1






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph
Number
Prefactory Remarks
Chapter I—Financial Irregularities, Losses, ETC.
(i) Summary of other cases of losses etc. . : : I
(ii) Ministry of Finance . 5 . 5 ol s 2a—d
(iii) © Ministry of Home Affairs 3 4 s 5 3
(iv) Ministry of External Affairs P 5 . 4a—g
(V) Ministry of Production ~ ’ . Y 5a—b

(vi) Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply : s 6a—1

(vii) Ministry of Irrigation and Power : 5 7
(viii) Ministry of Food and Agriculture -8a—g
(ix) Ministry of Commerce and Industry . : .  9a—b
(x) p Ministry of Transport .- 10
(xi) Ministry of Labour II
(xi)  Ministry of Education 12
(xiii) Ministry of Health ; T .  133—b
(xiv) Ministry of Rehabilitation . 14a—f
(xv) . Ministry of Information and Broadcasting . S 15
(xvi) Ministry of Communications p ¢ : : 16
(xvii) Cabinet Secretarjat 17
Chapter 1T—Other Topics of Interest 5 18—52

Appendix I - . . : : : A N

Page
Number

(ii)

33
34—35
36
36—40
40
41
4x

© 42—68
69—76



(ii)

PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on the accounts of the Central Government includ-
ing the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) is prepared in accordance with
baragraph 13 (1) (i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit and Ac-
counts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitu-
tion) Order, 1947, read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India and
Article 151 (I) of the Constitution of India. It includes also such comments
as are considered to be necessary on the accounts of receipts and of stores
and stock audited with reference to paragraph 13 (2) of the Order in Coun-
<il. The Audit Report is submitted by the Comptroller and Auditor Gene-
ral of India to the President to be laid before each House of Parliament,

2. The Audit Report thus contains, apart from any comments of general
interest, the following: —

(2) A narration of cases involving financial irregularities, losses
of public money due to fraud er negligence, wasteful or

nugatory expenditure and criticisms or comments thereon,
and :

(b) Comments and *criticisms arising out of the Apj_bropriation

Accounts e.g. accuracy of budgeting, control of e‘xﬁenditure,
excesses and savings, etc. :

. 3. Matters falling under (a) in para 2 above are separable from (b),
ut the preparation of the latter part usually takes a much longer time
Owing to the fact that it has to await the completion of Appropriation
Accounts. During the last few years this delay has been unavoidably
greater than in the past for various reasons. Both the Comptroller and
Auditor Ge'ngral .and th_e Public Accounts Committee have been feelin

€ review of the Public Accounts Committee and Parliament in the
Minimum time possible after their occurrence. At the suggestion of the
Ompiroller and Auditor General, ‘therefore, the Public Accounts Com-
litee agreed #n July, 1952 that whenever any delay is anticipated in the
Completion of the Appropriation Accounts, the Comptroller and Auditor
Jeheral may, at his discretion, present an advance Audit Report, (to be
€Scribed as Audit Report Part I), dealing with matters falling. under

l:Oge‘cher with audit comments on any new or outstanding cases of financial .
Tregularities etc., as are ready for report.

l’t 4. The Appropriation Accounts for 1950-51 are in the press and wi]]
| dake some time in their publication. In accordance with the new proce-

Ure, this Audit Report Part I contains only matters falling under (a) of
baragraph 2. ,

o2 Comments have been confined as far as possible to audit points of
i standing interest or importance. Cases of irregularities, ete., included
| lllethe Audit Report relate ordinarily to the year 1950-51.




PART I—AUDIT REPORT I

CHAPTER I—-FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

Only important or typical financial | irregularities, etc., have been
mentioned in this Report; for convenience, they have been arranged according to
Ministries. ~

The following t.able gives asummary of the other cases of losses, writes off, etc., mentioned below
the Appropriation Accounts of the grants concerned. '

Total number . Total amount

Page No. No. and of minor of minor Brief subject.
(Accounts,) name of losses, losses, etc.
grant, irregularities, under each
etc. under grant,
each grant.
I 2 3 4 5
MINISTRY OF FINANCE Rs. .
1. Customs : S I s Non-settlement of objections re-
2 garding refund of’’customs duty
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL for want of relevant records.
AFFAIRS
.. 37.—Tribal Areas : T 5 I 1,060 Damage to foodstuffs due to de-
: ; fective storage.

‘s 38.—External Affairs . 5 : I 37,413 Irrecoverable advances granted to
destitutes from foreign coun-
tries.

.« 73.—Miscellaneous . : - I 15,97,244 Irrecoverable advances to evacuees

i : : from war zones written off.
.. 83.—Prepartition Payments 1 '1,25,724 Write off of the cost of arms etc.
supplied to a foreign Govern-
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUS- ment in 1929,
ING AND SUPPLY
53.—Industries and Supplies < 0 16,960 Loss occasioned by a daylight
. dacoity in the premises of a
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND certain office,
AGRICULTURE
24.—Ministry of Food : S ¥ P Y 444 Deposit of Government money
; into a private bank which went
: Into moratorium. . > :
108.—Cap1taloqtlayon Schemes of I 4,888 Waiver of the recovery of the
State Trading. ‘cost o(g re-ploughing from a
State Government.
MINISTRY OF LABOUR ; i
.. 8Il.—Resettlement and Develop- 3 48,795 (a) Loss of Rs. 930 owing to non-
ment, observance of prescribed proce-
dure for custody and verifica-
tion of cash.
(b) Utilisation of departmental
receipts to the extent of Rs,
765 to meet departmental ex-
penditure,
©) Losseﬁ onvarious items amount-
g to Rs. 47,100 i
MINISTRY OF REHABILITA- e
5 110.—In§ercst Free and Interest I 55775000 Irrecoverable loans and advances
bearing advances. to displaced persons decideq to
be written off. .
MINISTRY OF STATES

«« 9I.—Tripura . . ; ‘ I 5:77,:938 Loss of Government property
Iburil’t and plundered by armed -
hoo 5

MINISTRY OF NATURAL regiéﬁ?ns from the bordering
RESOURCES AND SCIENTI- '
FIC RESEARCH :
-+ 39.—Survey of India - 5 I 1,159 Loss in transit of a part of field
: contingent advance,
Total . . ) ; 14 29,88.625



2 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF _FINANCE

2. (a) Irregularities in Mine Account.—Thelocal audit of the accounts of a
Mint revealed the following irregularities :— it

(i) A sum of Rs. 21,917 was paid in excess to the workmen due to wrong
fxation of wages. Recovery of Rs. 18,120 was waived by Government and a sum
of Rs. 1,385 written off as irrecoverable. The balance is in course of recovery.

(ii) A very large quantity of consumable stores valued at Rs. 4 lakhs on the
31st March, 1950 has been lying unused for a long time. Many of the items were
purchased afresh even though there was very little demand for them and the
balance already in hand was sufficient for the requirement of several years toO
come.

(iii) In a number of cases the lowest tenders were not accepted and th€
reasons for their non-acceptance were not recorded. The extra expenditure
:nvolved on this account has been calculated at Rs. 18,429.

_ Steps have, however, beer taken by the Administraticn tc dispose of or utilise
the stores in hand to the best advantage of Government and also to record, in future,
the reasons for not accepting the lowest tender.

(b) Ex-gratia compassionate allowance.—A widowed daughter of a subscriber to
the Madras Military Fund was, following the death of her father, awarded as an
act of grace, in relief of destitution, a compassionate allowance of £ 36 per annum
from 3oth July, 1925 which was increased to £ 50 upon the death of her mother
in 1941 and to £81-5s. per annum from Ist January, 1944, under the Pension
TIncrease Act 1944. When the award, which was subject to the production of a
quarterly declaration that the beneficiary had not acquired any private property,
was first sanctioned, she had some small private income from the letting of rooms,
allowance from her mother etc., but from roth March, 1949 she was awarded
by the authorities in Australia whither she had migrated, an old age pension of
£58-115.-2d. per annum. The payment of the compassionate allowance from
the date she became entitled to the old age pension was held in Audit to bes
inconsistent with the condition attached to the original award. The Govern-
ment on a reference being made to them decided that the allowance should
be discontinued from a current date. The grant was accordingly withdrawn from
ist July, 1951. i

(¢) Compassionate allowance.—The son of a deceased subscriber to the Indian
Navy Fund was awarded 2 special pension (compassionate allowance) of £;;o
per annum from ond May, 1898 subject to the annual production of a medical
certificate that he was wholly incapable of earning his livelihood, and of a
_statement of income. This was the first grant ofits kind in respect of the Indian
" Navy Fund, the rules of which ‘do not provide for it, but the sanction was

¢



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 3

expressly based on the fact that similar grants had been made in respect of
subscribers to the Indian Military Service Family Pension Fund and the
Madras Military Fund (the rules of which = also made.no_ provision
for them). In} these cases, means limits are applied, £150 a year, with
or without the inclusion of pension, being a standard figure. In 19486,
the pensioner’s total income having increased to £236 per annum from 18th
July, 1946 Audit’ suggested that the entitlement to compassionate allowance

from that date onwards should be reviewed on the Basis of a means limit of
£150. 3

This review was, hewever, delayed and it was only in March, 1951 that a
reference was made to the Government suggesting that the means limit of
£150 in this case was too low ‘and should be increased to £250 p'ér annum,
but before a decision was taken the pensioner died. Thus payment of the
compassionate allowance continued for about 4% years after the increase o
means which called for its review.

(d) Fraudulent payments.—During December, 1947 to TFebruary,
1948 three fraudulent payments aggregating to Rs. 1,29,123 were
obtained by a clerk of an Audit Office in collusion with some outsiders
against contracts for supplies of stores to Government. Payment of
Rs. 1,27,373 was obtained on bogus bills, while the balance of Rs, 1,750
was obtained against an abandoned claim of g displaced firm of
Pakistan by fraudulent presentation of a bill in the name of the firm
with a Delhi address. The fraud came to light as a result of Police
investigation conducted in collaboration with the Audit Office on
receipt of a report from an informer and the men were prosecuted.
Many of the relevant documents relating to- the case were either
found missing or had been tampered with, but the paid cheques were
available which helped to establish the fraud.

The court held that possibly in the first case the bogus bills had
been supported by genuine certificateg of inspection which had not
perhaps been cancelled when they were attached to the original bill.
The cheques amounting ‘to Rs. 1,27,373 relating to bogus bills were
paid into a spurious. account opened at the bank in the name of the
original contractor and the entire amount was withdrawn from there
in the course of a year. In the second case, the address of the con-
tractor on the bill wag altered and a cheque thus obtained fraudy-
lently was cashed by forging the Contractor’s signature, . ‘The Audit
Clerk and an outsider whpo was hig accomplice were sentenced to
five years’ rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 25,000 each or in
default to further rigorous imprisonment for 1% years. An appeal
was preferred by the accused, but it wag rejected by the High Court.

The trying Magistrate had remarked “that the Bank could not

€scape  responsibility” and Government is accordingly considering
further action in the matter,



4 . PART I—AUDIT REPORT °

Disciplinary action against other officials considered responsible
for negligence of duty is under consideration.

Measures have also been adopted to tighten up the rules of proce-
dure for dealing With‘contractor’s bills with a view to avoid possibility
of a recurrence of such frauds.

MINISTRY OF;HOME AFFAIRS

3. Misappropriation of receipts.—The local audit of the accounts of a Supply
Office in a State for the period ended 31st December, 1950 disclosed a ‘misappro-

priation of about Rs. 57,000 by the Cashier-cum-Accountant of that office. The
embezzlement was mainly made in the following manner :—

The Store Keeper used to make over the sale proceeds of mutton and ice to the
Cashier for crediting to Government Account in the Treasury. Under the Rules
the Cashier was required to issue receipts in prescribed forms to the persons con-
cerned and enter the amounts in the Cash Book as receipts but he neither issued

any receipts nor made any entries in the Cash Book and thus misappropriated
a sum of Rs. 2,675.

Similarly sale proceeds of milk coupons aggregating Rs. 2,201 and asum of
Rs. 183 received by the Cashier were not brought to account by him.

The misappropriation was rendered possible because no check was exercis-

ed by the officer-in-chargé to ensure that the amounts received by the cashier
were brought to account. '

Amounts to the extent of Rs. 21,207 were shown by the Cashier in the Cash
Book as having been deposited in the Treasury though they were not actually de-
posited but misappropriated. Under the rules the entries in the cash book in
- respect of moneys deposited in the Treasury have to be attested by the officer-
in-charge by reference to the receipted challans given by the Treasury. In the
present case, however, the cashier got the entries in the cash book attested by
the officer-in-charge with reference to the challans prepared by him without
actually sending the money to ‘the Treasury. |

Certain entries in the Cash Book=purporting to show payments to various par-
ties either in cash or by Bank Drafts were found to be fictitious as no payment
had actually been made. The amount so misappropriated was Rs. 18,134.

The amount of some bills after they had been passed by the Supply Officer
for payment, was altered by the Cashier before presentation to the Treasury. A
sum of Rs. 12,000 was thus fraudulently drawn and misappropriated.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT b3

Non-observance of the rules and lack of supervision on the part of the officer-
in-charge and the entrusting of duties of accountant and cashier to on and the
same person facilitated this misappropriation.

Audit immediately brought the matter to the notice of the Local Administra-
tion. The Cashier-cum-Accountant was prosecuted and sentenced to a total term
of imprisonment for 27} years. The Government have since issued instructions

that the functions of Cashier and Accountant should be entrusted to different
© persons.

As a result of departmental investigation the store-keeper was dismissed from
service and his security deposit of Rs. 1,500 forfeited to Government. As the
officer-in-charge had no hand in these defalcations and his. lapses were due to his
inexperience, the Administration decided that the ends of justice would be met by

reversion to his substantive appointment in a lower cadre which in itself would mean
reduction in pay.

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

4.(a) Outstanding recoveries.—It was decided in 1943 to supply to a Foreign Go-
vernment some material controlled under the Iron and Steel (Control and Distri-
bution) Order, 1941. On receipt of firm orders from the Foreign Government the

Department (now the Ministry) “concerned placed indents on the Supply
Department. -

The Indian Legation was to obtain payment for the stores from the Foreign
‘Government before handing over the export licences but in a number of cases the
Stores were supplied without obtaining payments therefor. The matter.was
Specially reported to the Department (now Ministry) with the requisite informa-
tion and details. But it has not yet (April 1954) been found possible for the
Ministry to effect the recovery from the Foreign Government, The total amount
Outstanding on this account is Rs. 3,62,186. '

(b) Overdrawal of Exchange compensation allowance.—After the devaluation of
the rupee in September, 1949, India-based officers and staff serving in our
missions abroad were allowed exchange compensation allowance of an amount
Sufficient to bring up their ner monthly emoluments (4. e., after deduction of all
their remittances to India on account of provident fund subscriptions, insurance
Premia, family maintenance in India, etc.) to what they would have been in terms
of the foreign currency prior to devaluation. The claims for exchange compensa-
tion allowance were required to be supported by certificates countersigned by the



6 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Head of the Mission, showing the amounts remitted to~ India and the deductions
on account of funds, etc. It was specifically made clear that serious notice would
be taken of false certificates or of any tendency to abuse the privilege.

The staff and officers of a certain Mission, including the Head of the Mission,.
were remitting their entire pay and allowances 10 India during a period of 16
months from October, 1949 to January, 1951 and were drawing exchange compensa-
tion allowance calculated on-the ‘major portion of their pay-and allowances, by
furnishing false certificates. A sum of Rs. 15,600 thus overdrawn has been.
recovered in full. The question of taking suitable remedial measures and
disciplinary action is under the consideration of Government.

(c) Lease of residential premises.— The lease, expiring in 1990, of residéntial
premises for the use of the High Commissioner in London was acquired in June,
1949, at a cost of £60,000, and an ‘additional paymént of £ 9,250 was made
for the furnishings. Expenditure on maintenance including ground rent, at

£585 per annum upto 3Ist March, 1951 amounted to £ 3,000.

The possibility of using the premises, pending their occupation by the High
Commissioner (who took up residence there on 13th July, 1952) had been consi- |
dered including the accommodation of distinguished visitors, or of senior officers:
of the commission, but apart from a resident caretaker, the premises Wwere
unoccupied except for a short petiod in the beginning of July, 1952, when the
Commander-in-Chief and other high ranking army officers were accommodated
at the premises. ~A major constituent of the cost of upkeep while ‘the premises
were unoccupied was expenditure on domestic gas, which for the period to April,
1952, amounted to £1,489, v1z. for the year and nine months to April, 1951, £771
and for the year to April, 1952, £718, the figure for the last quarter (Jenuary tol
April, 1952) being £219. This experditure on premises occupied only by a
caretaker, was prima facie excessive. It has been stated in explanation that it is
nemessary tc keep the building generally heated for. the sake of its valusble
contents. Excessive expenditure on gds in the summer months when the need
for space heating would be small is explained by the statement that owing to thé
peculiar construction of the heating plant it was necessary to retain the whol¢
system in operation during the summer months, to enable hot water to be obtained
for the cleaning of the premises and for the daily use of the resident care-taker
It is also pointed out that the thermostatic device controlling the boilers was nof
functioning properly. The boiler arrangements in the building - whereby the sam!
boiler has been used both for central heating and for domestic hot water has beef
recently renovated and separate boilers, one for hot-water and one for centrd
heating, which will enable shutting down the space heating boiler completel]
during the summer months, have now been installed with the approval of Goverp
ment. ‘



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 75

(d) Use of Diplomatic Air Mail Bag.—In view of the high cost of despatch by
the Diplomatic Air Mail bag, its use was restricted by Government to signed .
letters of high security classification. Instances were, however, noticed in the
course of a test examination, where bulky packages weighing several kilogrammes
not falling under ‘this category, were despatched by the Diplomatic bag i in.
contravention - of  these instructions. The extra expendnure involved has not-
been accurately assessed, but must be appreciable ; for example, betw een
London and New Delhi, it is approximately £3-10s. per Kilogramme. Approp--
riate remedial measures are stated to have been taken.

(e) Demurrage Charges.—An officer posted at an Indian Mission abroad
proceeded on home leave and left his kit at the place of his posting as it was not then.
known that he would not return to duty at that place.

, On the expiry of his leave
he was posted to India.

His luggage including a car was held up at Bombay

because it arrived after the period of four months of the transfer of the officer and

could not, therefore, be cleared without special orders of the Central Board of
Revenue.  This took time, With the result that a sum of Rs. 2,651 had to be paid

as demurrage charges to the Port Trust authorities. Government re-imbursed this

amount to the officer as he was not at fault and it was for the Government to-
arrange for the timely clearance of the luggage.

(f) Exchange of cars—The Audit of Log Books of the High Commissioner’s

Transport Pool disclesed that in 1950-51 new cars had been substituted for 7 old

cars. The cxctange had not appeared in the accounts. Both the sale of the
old and the purchase of the new cars required the sanction of the Government o f-

India which had not been obtained. Ex-post-facto sanction to the exchange has
since been given.  There are also other financial objections to an exchange in this
manner. The sale and purchase should be kept separate. The High Commis-
sioner has explained that the transactions took place before the 1ecelpt of instruc-

tions on the subject of the disposal of old cars..

(9) Advance payment for acquisition of premises.—In May, 1950,
the High Commissioner, in view of the need for additional office
accommodation in London, received Government approval to nego-
tiate for the acquisition of a lease of premises to be built on a site near
India House. In July, 1950, the High Commissioner advanced £17,000
to a company floated in December, 1949 with a nominal capital of
£1,000 and issued capital of £2 which had entered into a contract with
existing lessee for the purchase of his rights in the property for a
sum of £170,000. The company proposed to demolish the existing
building and erect new premises to the High Commissioner’s require--
ments, the major portion of which was to be leased to the High
Commissioner. At the time advance payment was made it was.
apparently expected that the sum would be repaid in six weeks. Ex-.
post-facto sanction jof Government was accorded to the

advance
payment in Fehruary, 1951.



PR "'PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The record is incomplete but the circumstances of the advance
payment appear to have been as follows. Mr. ‘X’, a solicitor who
‘had become a director of the above mentioned property company on
the 11th July, 1950, told the High Commissioner on the morning of
that day that unless he, Mr. ‘X’, who had not got the money paid
the lessee £17,000, namely, 10 per cent. of the purchase money, before

3 p.M. that day, the lessee would close with another party, and the

site would be finally lost to India. The payment was made to the
-company with the concurrence of the Financial Adviser and the Legal
Adviser, against a promissory note signed by Mr. ‘X’ “for and on

‘behalf of the Company” and the deposit with the High Commissioner
-of the Company’s contract with the lessee. The contract was due

for completion originally on 11th October, 1950, but successive exten-

-sions were allowed by the lessee and it has not been completed. It

is understood that the lessee’s rights in this property were sold by
his mortgage creditors by foreclosing the mortgage and the property

-1s no longer with the lessee. It is stated that the money was paid by

the company to the solicitors of the lessee as stakeholders, but that it
is now in the hands of the lessee who forfeited it on the failure of
the company to complete the contract.

The site, which was almost contiguous with India House, was
regarded as an exceedingly desirable one, and it is understandable
that the High Commissioner, looking rather to the spirit than the
letter of his instructions, might regard himself, in circumstances of
extreme urgency, as justified in making the payment, without which

the site would have been lost. It is impossible to appraise the whole

{ransaction in the absence of the full record, but audit eriticism must
be directed against the payment of a large sum without security to a
firm without credentials or financial backing which had been floated
with £2 paid up capital six months previously, conceivably for the
express purpose of putting this. transaction through. There is no
explanation for not negotiating direct with the lessee, and for the
interposition of an intermediary with little or no financial backing or
guarantee. There is a striking family resemblance to other highly

-objectionable contracts which resulted in serious financial losses to

the State.

An unsatisfactory feature' of this case is the incompleteness of the -

record. Not only are the files relating to this particular transaction
incomplete and so badly constructed that it is exceedingly difficult
to ascertain the course of events, but there is evidence on the papers

‘produced that other negotiations relating to this site and possibly
“bearing on this transaction were conducted by the then High Commis-
gioner of which no record is preserved.



> 4

PART I—AUDIT REPORT § ! 9

}’ : MINISTRY OF PRODUCTION

5. (@) Review of expenditure incurred on a Fretilizer Project.——-In,IgA,;} it was
decided by Government, on the advice of an expert Technical Mission, to take
action to establish indigenous production of nitrogenous fertilizers to the extent
of 3,50,000 tons a year. A contract was accordingly entered into with an Am srican
firm to design the complete factory, supervise its constructions and bring it into

wproduction. Another contract was concludad with a British firm to erect the
factory under the supervision of the Amarican firms, supply spsciality plant and
‘p act as Agents of Government for procurement and erection of the plant.

Administrative approval for the excution of the project at an estimated cost
of Rs. 10°79 crores was accorded’in the year 1945. By the end of November
1949 the expenditure on the project stood at Rs. I1:23 crores necessitating re-
vised administrative approval. Expenditure, however, continued to be incurred
without the necessary approval till the 31Tst July, 1951 when revised administrative
approval for Rs. 23 crores, was given. This was merely a covering sanction mainly
based on sanctions to component parts already accorded by subordinate autho-
Tities and commitments already entered into by them.

This factory has been placed under a private limited company formed in
December, 1951 with an authorised capital of Rs. 30 crores. The assets and
liabilities of the Project have been transferred to this company. Out of the
sum of Rs. 22,14,30,641 (Provisional) spent by the Government of India on this
factory a sum of Rs. 17 crores will represent the issued, subscribed and paid
up capital of the company. The balance of the sum will be secured by redeem-
able debenture bonds issued by the company. 5

Attention is invited in this connection to paragraph 14 of the statement made
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India to the Sub-Committee of the
Public Accounts Committee in the “Exchequer Control over Public Expenditure’
which has been printed as Appendix I of the Third Report of the Public Accounts
Committee of 1952-53 on “Exchequer Control over Public Expenditure”. The
remarks of the Auditor General in that paragraph regarding the conversion of a
Government concern into a Private Company as being unconstitutional and the
other objections to such action hold good in this case. It is open to Government
to establish by Legislation a Statutory authority for their adequate management.
In the case of concerns which are wholly = the property of the State and therefore
the responsibility of Government, the law setting up a Statutory authority will
doubtless contain adequate provisions for securing the requisite degree of Parlia-
mentary control, including audit by the Comptroller & Auditor General, while
ensuring ar the same time the efficient management of the business without undue
centralisation of authority, Tt does nOt appear to be appropriate to designate
such bodies as Corporations.



10 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Some important financial irregularties and other interesting points that came
- to notice during the course of audit of the project are mentioned below :—

(i) A lump sum price for a completed piping system for the power Station was:
quoted by a Sub-contractor on the basis that €69-5 tons of steel would be used.
Actually, however, only 538 tons were uced but no adjustment in price was made..
as it was a lump sum contract. The excess estimate of steel which apparently was
not properly scrutinised resulted in excess payment of Rs. 27 lakhs.

(ii) The work of construction of a storage silo was let out to a firm at a lump |
sum cost of Rs. 21,03,cco subject to price adjustment in respect of some of the-;
main items of materials such as cement, steel and bitumen. Extra work not
covered by the lump sum quotation was to be paid on the basis of separate agreed
schedule of rates. The price increase was, however, paid on the total quantities of’
materials used including those used on extra #ems of work for which payment
was to be made on the basis of the agreed schedule of rates only. = This has resulted
in an overpayment of about Rs. 43,000 to the firm. The recovery is still
awaited.

The lump sum quotation referred to above included the cost of about 350
tons of structured steel the bulk of which was used by the contractors on inside:
and outside travellers, a special type of structure used as scafolding. Price” | in-
crease on these travellers was also paid by Government. Although the full cost
of these travellers, about Rs. 3-5 lakhs, was included in the lump sum quotation,.
the firm [took away the travellers as their property. Since full payment was made,.
(it is reasonable to expect that) the travellers were Government property but
no action was taken in the absence of a clear provision in ,the agreement to
that effect. A further payment of Rs. 9,775 on shuttering and setting out tra-
vellers has also been made, \

(iii) The benefit of the concessional I.S.D. running rate contracts for supplies:
"to Government was not secured as in some cases the contracts were atually placed
by the firm and not by the Government. Some of the instances are :—

(a) For the construction of the storage silo, §,8co tons of cement were
used and the difference of cost between public supply rate and.run-
ning contract rate works out to about Rs. 40,000 on the basis of an
average difference of Rs. 7 per ton.

(b) Red lead paint required for painting of fabricated steel structures was,
generally obtained through the fabricators at varying market rates
plus 10 per cent. profit instead of against the I. S. D. rate Ccon-
tract, '

(¢) An order for the supply of 4oo tons of standard cast iron pipes was
placed with a firm against running rate contract in consultation with
the Director General, Industry and Supply. The order was to be
met out of Gox'ernmgnt quota for works .of high priority on the



PART I—AUDIT REPORT S

Ui i b e

understanding that L. S. D. Contract rate will be charged. The
actual orders, however, against this quota were placed by the cons-
tructing firm and not by any officer of the Government. On this
*  ground the firm refused to give the benefit of the I. S. D. conces-
sional rate and charged the full public rate. Failure to observe
the prescribed method of indenting resulted in an -avoidable loss
of Rs. 50,000 for which 10 responsibility ~ has been fixed

so far.

(iv) One of the raw meterials required for production of the fertilizers was
gypsum which was intended to be imported from another State. Before,
‘however, the Government of India could do so, the mining rights were acquired
by private interests from that Government. The Government of Iridia therefore
megotiated for re—écquiring these mining rights for Rs. 8 lakhs out of which Rs.6
Jakhs were paid in November, 1946. Before, however, any mining operations could
be undertaken the area became Pakistan territory and the payment made has
now become a total 1oss since the Pakistan Government have refused to accept
any liability for it.

(v) On considerations of economy seven Californian Red wood cooling towers
were installed at a cost of [ 272,000 as a part of the water cooling system in prefer-
ence to cement concrete shell structures with wood inside costing £ 335,850. The
Red wood towers will, however, require replacement every 15 years against the
more or less permanent cement structures. This point as well as the fact that
Californian wood would require initial and periodical heavy dollar expenditure
had not apparently been considered at the time of making a choice. -

(vi) Almost all the steel fabrication contracts let out were ‘cost plus’ contracts
with a profit fixed on percentage basis. This form of contract provides no in-
centive for economy on the part of the contractor. Even the conditions which bind
the contractor in regard to time, payment of security or payment of penalty were
relaxed in many Cases with the result that there was a tendency to inflate the cost
of the contracts. At the time the contracts for Sindri Fertilisers were entered.

into the conditions were most unstable in the immediate post-war years, a fact which
may be held to mitigate the force of the criticism.

(vii) A hostel was started to cater for the needs of persons employed on the
Project. The department retained the management of the hostel in its own hands
instead of entrusting it to @ professiona1 caterer. The expenditure on meals and
shrvices was not related to the charges recovered from the tenants and this resulted
in an estimated loss of Rs. 69,000 to Government up to March, 1951. The rate of
recovery has since been revised. '

(viii) In para 41 of the Audit Report, 1951 it was stated that the setting up
of an aaequate machinery for internal check calculated to prevent and detect errors
and irregularities in thel financial proceedings of the organisation so as to guard
against waste and loss of public mon€y and stores was under Government’s active



" e T TR B PR MR

PART I—AUDIT REPORT

|
- |
and urgent considgraticn.  No such machinery was set up to the date the Project!
was converted intoa Private Limited Company. A high-level Chief Accounts
Officer with the necessary staff has since been appointed. The Comptroller and
Auditor General has entrusted the audit on his own behalf to the Chief Auditor

!
|

of the Damodar Valley Corporation in addition to his other duties. )

(ix) In August, 1949, the Chicf Technical Adviser (subsequently the General
Merager) of a Fertiliser Project was declared a public works disbursing officer.
He was required to render monthly compiled accounts in P.W A. forms and inzer
alia to exhibit expenditure on individual works against detailed estimates sanctioned
for each work in accordance with the Central P.W.D, Rules. As a result of dis-
cussion with the audit representative the General Manager promised in June, 1950
that estimates would be prepared for works executed by him from 1st April, 1950.

But expenditure continued to ke incurred even thereafter without sanctioned ae- |

tailed estimates, cn a number of works, such as installation of telephones, provision
of temporary accemmodation and maintenance of Hostels, supply of furniture and
running departmental canteen, experiments and tests etc., for the execution of which
ke Gereral Mereger wes 1espensible.  The total emeunt of expenditure so in-
curred ficm Avgust, 1049 Upto the date the Pi oject was transferred to a company
was Rs. 31°35 lakhs. '

Large supplies of coke were obtained by the General Manager. The agree-
-ment for the supply of coke was not furnished to Audit by Government inspite of
repeated requests.  The agreement is stated to have been finalised only in February,
1953. | '

(6) Delay in disposal of Goverrment butldings.—In order to increase the
production of coal during the War, it was decided to raise coal by Open Cut Mining
methods and the Director of Open Cut  Coal Mi’ning entered into agrecments
with five Market Collieries for these operations for a period from 1st February, 1945
to 31st March, 1946, subsequently extended to 31st May, 1946. The D. O. C. C. M,
constructed both departmentally and through the C. P. W. D. several buildings
at a cost of Rs. 6-5 lakhs approximately. It was provided in the agreements with
each of the Market Collieries that Government will have the right to dispose of all
Government properties including the buildings at the Collieries at any time during
the currency of the agreement, or within 12 months of its texmination, 7. e., up to
31st May, 1947 after which the ownership of all such propertics weuld autc matical-

ly vest in the owners of the Collieries.

A private firm was appointed as agents of Government from r1st January, 1946
to 315t May, 1946 1o do the work on behalf of the D. O. C.C. M. Organisation.
It was stipulated that the firm would be responsible for the safe custo

dy and proper
maintenance of the Government properties - entrusted to it,

=



PART I—AUDIT REPORT i i<

From Ist June, 1946 the firm, on its own behalf, entered into fresh agreements:
with the Market Collieries for two years during which period Government permitted-.
the firm to use their buildings on payment of Rs. 50,000 as rent on lump sum basis-
The firm’s agreement with the Market Collieries specified that the stipulation in:
the origirial agreement with the Collieries about the ultimate transfer of ownership~
of the Government buildings to the Market Collieries would remain suspended-
until the completion of firm’s contract with them, .., until 31st May, 1948. On:
the termination of this agreement, the firm did not hand over nor did any officer
of Government go to take over possession of the buildings. The firm paid rent
only upto 31st March, 1948. For quite a long time the location and existence of -
‘these buildings had not been verified and even their plans and blue prints were not
available either with the Administration or the C.P. W. D.

Action to arrange for the disposal of these buildings was, as stated, initiated:
in January, 1949 when the Market Collieries were asked for the particulars of the-
buildings, etc., at the colliery sites but no useful information was furnished by-
them up to 31st May, 1949. Since then, the matter has been under reference to-
Government Solicitors, Local Finance, C. P. W. D., the Ministry concerned and’
the Ministry of Law for clarification of the various issues arising out of the case.
The location and physical existence of the buildings was traced by the Depart--
mental Officers in November, 1951 when they were offered for sale to the Colliery
owners, who denied the Government’s right to the property and invoked the:
provision of the time limit in the original agreements with the D. QNG G
In June, 1952, the Administration asked for instructions from Government
about the steps to be taken for the disposal of the. buildings. Under the in--
structions of Government and in consultation with the Government Solicitor, the-
Administration requested two of the colliery owners in December, 1952 to refer-
the dispute to arbitration in terms of clause 19 of their agreement with the Direc- -
tor of Open Cut Coal Mining. Only one of the two parties has accepted the pro- -
posal and instructions of Government have been sought by the Administration .

about the appointment of an arbitrator as well as the action to be taken in the other-
case.

Action for the recovery of rent from the Colliery owners for the period they
have occupied these buildings has been stayed pending receipt of instructions from -
. Government. ;

There appear to have been neégligence and delay in looking after govern- -
ment’s interests and no action has been taken to locate responsibility. '

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

6. (a) Payment of Railway freight—In December, 1946, ghe Disposal Organi- -
sation invited tenders for the sale of §,200 tons of ‘surplus Iron Bars inadvertently
described as lying in Jodhpur, whereas they were actually at Jubbulpore. An offer
- was received from a firm at Rs. 205 per ton and the sale letter issued on the 215t -



14 : PART I—AUDIT REPORT

December, 1945, correctly showed the location at Jubbulpore. Almost immediately
on receipt of the sale letter, the firm represented that as their offer was F. O. R.
_Jodhpur the stores should be railed at Government expense from Jubbulpore to
the various destinations specified by them, the excess over the . freight between
Jubbulpore and Jodhpur only being payable by them. This modification’ was
promptly accepted. on behalf of Government and the firm was informed accorde
~ingly within two days of the issue of the original sale letter without consulting
Finance or the Special Solicitor, attached to the Disposal Organisation at Head-

~quarters. Because of this modification Government had to bear an

~€xpenditure of Rs. 2,08,971 on freight against the sale value of Rs. 10,566,000,

The Department’s ‘Special Solicitor who had occasion to examine the case in
February, 1949 opined that irrespective of the mention of Jodhpur in the tender
as the location of the stores, the sale letter was the actual contract document. As
it showed the correct Iocation (Jubbulpore), it was open to the tenderer to accept
or reject it and Governmerit was under no obligation legally to bear the freight
-Charges. While this was the initial position, the ready acceptance of the claim of
“the firm for re-imbursement of railway freight by the officers acting on behalf of

Government, modified the original contract and constituted a fresh contract from
which Government could not legally resile. e

The senior of the two officers whose decision to accept the firm’s claim for
railway freight involved Government in the extra expenditure of Rs. 2,08,971 has
{eft for Pakistan. The junior officer (an Assistant Director Grade I) who promptly
recommended the acceptance of the. firm’s request has since left the Disposal
Organisation and joined another department. He pleaded that he recommended
“the ﬁrrr.i’s.'clair_n under the verbal orders of the senior officer, and although there was
- no documentary evidence it was accepted as it was not possible to disprove it.

The Assistant Director passed one claim .of this firm for freight not covered
by even the modified terms, resulting in an excess payment of Rs. 3,175. For
“this lapse the displeasure of the Director General was communicated to him in

Decerhber, 1950 and a copy of the communjcation has been forwarded to the head
of the office where he,is now .employed,

(6) Erroneous quotation of reserve prices.—In a regional office of the Disposals
Organisation, reserve prices were wrongly entered in the statements furnished for
the guidance of the officer supervising auctions, in respect of (?) a big lot of

lamps signalling with equipment and (¢2) a lot of 240 reels of paper brown, with the
~result that the lots were sold much below their reserve prices as shown below :—

. Reserve Amount
Book Correct BLicers for
X Value Reserve shown in which
§ Price the sold in
statements auction
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
First Case = . ; X 74,500 37,595 815/8/- 4,100

(Approx.)

Second Case X ; 38,276 20,000 11,500 15,500



PART I—AUDIT REFORT 15

The supervising officer accepted the highest bids obtained for the items as
¢hey were above the reserve prices intimated to him. It was only after the auctions

were over that it came to notice that the sales were made below the correct reserve
prices.

In the first case the rates per unit of the items were shown in the statement
instead of the total for the whole lot. The administrative authorities, however,
held that the supervising officer failed to exercise an elementary scrutiny of the
geserve prices and also the proper judgment normally expected of him. In the
second case, the reserve prices of two items were interchanged by mistake. The

" loss to Government in this auction calculated on the basis of the reserve prices
works out to Rs. 38,006.

The persons responsible for the mistakes were warned. In order to prevent
recurrence of such mistakes administrative instructions tightening upthe procedure
for the preparation and check of the statements to be sent to officers supervising

auctions and laying down the latter’s responsibility in regard to these statements
have been issued.

(c) Stock Accounts.—In a number of Central Public Works Divisions Half
Yearly Registers of Stock and/or Annual- Tools and Plant Returns were not
submitted to Audit. Some of the outstanding Tools and Plants Returns related to
the year 1944-45. The non-submission of the returns was brought to the notice
of the Chief Engineer from time to time and reported to Government in June,
1951. As a result of protracted correspondence with the Executive many returns
were subsequently sent. The submission of the returns was, however, abnormally
delayed in 21 Divisions, the delay being more than one year in 38 cases, two
years in 20 cases and three years in I9 cases. Nineteen Tools and Plants
Returns were awaited from four Divisions in the audit office even at the
end of February, 1954 and of these ten returns were reported to have been
lost and were required to be reconstructed fromj the “initial records. In the

absence of these returns it could not beascertained if the articles of Tools and
Plants had bzzn correctly brought

to account and the balances physically
verified.

(d) Loss due to conflicting legal opinion.—In an auction held in
August, 1946, for the sale of surplus . stores, one lot of timber
was sold for Rs. 24,00, The purchaser deposited Rs. 5,000 as earnest
mor.ey with the auctioning agent, who deducted his commission of Rs. 482 and
deposited the balance of Rs. 4,518 into the Treasury. The purchaser failed to
deposit the balance within the stipulated period. Consequently, the sale was
cancelled and the stores resold in December, 1946 for Rs. 14,350. The earnest
money deposited by the purchaser was forfeited.



—

The purchaser appealed against the forfeiture and Government sanctioned
the refund of the amount on the ground that the auctioneers having omitted to
print in the auction catalogue the usual conditions of sale, Government were
precluded from exercising their rights of forfeiture. Legal opinion obtained’ at
this stage also held that the right to forfeit was doubtful. It was, however, depided
to recover the amount from the auctioneer.

1
16 PART I—AUDIT REPORT ‘
|
!

The auctioneers refused to accept the liability and also to pay the sum of
Rs. 482 previously retained by them as commission. The case was referred to the
Special Solicitor who opined that Government would have been perfectly right
in law to forfeit the earnest money from the purchaser, but the auctioneers could
not be held liable in any case. The claim against the auctioneers was also dropped.

The over-all loss to Government due to conflicting legal opinion was Rs. 9,750
excluding the amount of ground rent due from the original purchasers.

“

(e) Disposal of Machine Tools.—In May, 1943 a factory owned by an Industrial
Corporation near Calcutta was taken over by Government and converted into a

Civil Maintenance Unit for War Purposes by installing Government machinery in
addition to those of the Corporation. The Corporation were appointed the holding
contractors of the wunit. It was laid down in the Agreement that on its
termination, the Government will be at liberty to dismantle and take away
their machinery or sell and dispose of the same. In the latter event Govern-
ment were to give the Corporation the first offer to purchase the machinery at
a value to be fixed by Government having regard to the prevailing market condi-
tions. When the Civil Maintenance Unit was closed down in September, 1945
Government machinery comprised 141 Machine Tools and 84 items of accessories
with a took value of Rs. 20,45,773 and Rs. 36,353 respectively but no action for
their immediate removal or disposal was taken, In November, 1945, the Corpo-
ration were permitted by an officer of the late Supply Department to use the machi-
nery while with them for any work which they wished to undertake in lieu of their
safe custody and maintenance and in return, they agreed to waive their claim of
Rs. 1,000 per month as nominal rent for the building and space occupied by the
machinery. The papers containing discussions leading to the issue of the above
authority are stated to be not available. The Corporation reported in May, 1947
that certain machine tools were not in their factory. Action to reconcile the dise
- crepancy was taken but the need to dispose of the available items was lost sight of.
It was only in August, 1948 when the case was brought to the notice of the Ministry
through a short notice question in the Constituent Assembly (Legislative) that steps
were initiated to decide about the disposal of the machinery. A decision to retain
some of the machinery not required by the Corporation for a machine tool project
and to declare the balance to the Disposal Organization for disposal was, however,
‘eached only in February, 1949. But for the commitment made in November,
“945 the Corporation would have been liable to pay hire chasges to the extent of



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 17

Rs. g lakhs and depreciation ébout Rs. 3,73,000 for the use of the Government
machinery for their own purpose against a sum of Rs. 36,000 (approximately) pay-

able by Government to the Company by way of rent for the building and space
occupied by the Machinery.

The Ministry held that no disciplinary action was called for at this late stage.

(f) Disposal of Surplus American Stores.—In 1946, Government -entered into
an agreement with a private firm for the disposal of surplus stores such as Air
craft, spare parts, etc., left by the Americans on the termination of War.

The agreement provided for the setting up of a small Consultative Committee
consisting of representatives of the Government and the firm to fix as expeditiously
as possible minimum selling prices and special terms of sales in respect of the stores
entrusted to it. In case of large block sales or in special circumstances, the firm
was permitted to sell at 5 per cent. below the minimum price so fixed in respect
of individual classes and categories of stores. It was noticed in au it that the agent
firm actually sold the stores in a number of cases at prices which were more than §
per cent. below the minimum prices. -Audit scrutiny of a small percentage of
the total transactions disclosed that during the period from Ist April, 1948 to 31st
March, 1950 stores having a book value of Rs. 30: 44 lakhs but priced at Rs. 24° 14
lakhs by the Consultative Committee were sold for Rs. 7+ 21 lakhs. While admitting
that stores had from time to time been sold much below the minimum prices fixed
by the Committee, the firm contended that the prices so laid down by the Committee
were mere guides and did not circumscribe their discretion in any way to regulate
them in consonance with the market rates. This contention of the Agents, not
being covered by the agreement, was not accepted in audit. The firm’s action was
later approved ex-post-facto by the Sales Consultative Committee.

(g) Sale of motor vehicles to an Indian State.—In June, 1947, the Foreign and Po-
litical Member of a small Indian State made an urgent demand for a large number
of motor vehicles ot various types said to be required by the State, and requested
that facilities for the purchase of these vehicles be allowed to a firm which was the
State’s representative for the purpose. The Regional Commissioner ot Disposals
decided in July, 1947 in consultation with local Financial Adviser to sell the vehi-
cles to the firm at the concessional rates allowed to priority buyers, provided the
State furnished a formal indent and a certificate that the vehicles were required
for its use. An unsigned list with the particulars of 197 vehicles was forwarded by
the Foreign and Political Member with a covering letter which did not mention
the number of vehicles required. The Regional Commissioner with the concur-
rence of thelocal Financial Adviser sold 177 vehicles to the firm for
Rs. 3,20,000 without verifying the bonafides of the State’s requirements, :

An enquiry was later instituted as to how such a small State could require so
many vehicles. It transpired that the State had not retained any vehicle for its
own use and had allowed the firm to dispose of all the vehicles to other parties.



i8 . PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Government lost about Rs. 70,000 in the transaction as the sale was made at con-=
cessional rates allowed to Indion States. In <ccnsultation with the Ministries of
Law and States, it was decided not to launch any prosecution against the firm as
there was no evidence to show that they had made any false representation or any
illegal gain by the deal. No action was also taken against the Ex-Foreign and

Political Member of the State as the evidence was considered insufficient to secure
his conviction. E

The officers in the Regional Commissoner of Disposals, who handled the case
having opted for Pakistan, no disciplinary action could be taken against them.
The procedure for the release of vehicles to State authorities has since been modified
and all indents from the States are routed through the Ministry of States and no
- purchasing agents are recognised.

() Loss of a Demand Draft.—A sum of Rs. 4 Jakhs representing part of the sale
proceeds of certain surplus stores was not realised for nearly 4% years. That the
payment was outstanding was lost sight of till the purchaser himself pointed out
after about 3} years that the Demand Draft presented by him at the time of pur-
chase had not been cashed. The Disposals Organisation had authorised the de-
livery of the stores before the draft was encashed. Thedepot stock holder to whom
the draft was sent, lost it. Audit also could not detect this as no sale account was
gent in respect of the sale.

A severe censure has been administered to the officer responsible for the
irregularity.

(i) Disposal of U.S. 4. Surplué Stores.—Certain U. S. A. surplus stores of the
book value of Rs. 19,50,031 were sold by auction for Rs. 63,170 during July and
September, - 1947 from two Depots without either fixing Reserve Prices or obtain-
ing prior financial concurrence as required under the _ rules.

_ Tt has been stated that no disciplinary action could be taken against the officer
responsible for the irregularity, as he had opted for Pakistan.

(j) Loss by fire of Surplus U. S. 4. Stores—In 1946, Government appointed a
private firm as their agents for the disposal and safe custody of surplus aircrafts,
gircraft parts and other allied materials left under the Indo—U. S. A. Agreement of
May 16, 1946 by the Government of the U. S. A. Under the Agreement with the
firm, while the Government were to assume all risk normally covered by insurance,
the agents undertook to take the same care of the Goverrment property entrust-
ed to them as they would take 6f their own property. The terms of the
agreement provided inter alia for the payment by Government to the Agents of
a custody fee at 3% on the total net realisation subject to a minimum of Rs. 5 lakhs
in addition to a selling agency fee at the rate of 2% on sales up to Rs. 5 crores
plus 5% on the excess over Rs. 5 crores. They were also to te reimbursed the



PART I—AUDIT REPORT : 19

whole of the expenditure incurred under or by virtue of the agreement with the

Government including payments for all security measures taken for the safe

custody of the stores entrusted to them.

Shortly after the agreement was executed, a series of fires broke out on the
4th March, 1947, the 2nd April, 1947, and the 7th April, 1948 in one of the Depots

under the Agent firm, involving a loss of stores of the book value of Rs. 47°20
lakhs. :

The reports of each of these fires were sent by the agent firm to tne Disposal
Authorities but no steps were taken by the latter for personal inspection on the
spot, appointment of Enquiry Committees to investigate into the causes of and
responsibility for the fires and to assess the actual damage sustained by the Govern-
ment or to devise means against a repetition of the fire on receipt of reports on the
first two fires. The extent of the loss was estimated, in all cases, by the agents
themselves by the physical verification of the stores after the fires with reference
to the stock cards and inventories available before the fire. As no enquiry into the
causes of the fires was made, the real cause or causes of the repeated fires were

not known, and the question of establishing whether the agents had failed to take

all reasonable precautions against fire, did not arise. The outbreak of the fires

was attributed by the agents to mere accident, though it was admitted that the
arrangements existing at the time the first two fires broke out, were inadequate,
to a-certain extent. The probable reason for the third outbreak of fire was stated
to be the leakage of cylinders containing acetylene which, in contact with air, become
explosive at a certain stage. The impropriety of keeping acetylene cylinders in
the store was, however, not suspected as the system was in vogue even when the

stores were in the custody of the Americans. The stores, most of which were of
an inflammable nature, were kept in thatched huts.
!

No report of the fires and loss was made to Audit as required under the Rules.
Audit came to know of the outbreaks only towards the end of 1049. The agency
agreement with the firm expired on the 28th February, 1951.

The Ministry held the view that, as the fires were accidental and not due to

negligence or carelessness on the part of the Agent firm, the question of disciplinary
action against any one did not arise.

(k) Infructuous expenditure on godown rent.—61,417 lbs. of yarn sent to a
firm for dyeing and prooﬁng remained 8s surplus with the firm since Iuly, 1946,
on cancellation of the Web Equipment contracts, While efforts were being made
by the Textile Commissioner to dispose it of, the whole stock was frozen by Gov-
ernment in the expectation of its possible use for displaced persons. The stuff was
allowed to lie with the firm, Government incurring godown rent and insurances
charges. At the instance of ‘Finance its removal to a Government godown was



20 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

considered from December, 1948, but a decision was reached in March, 1949
and actually implemented only in May, 1949.

This delay of about six months from December, 1948 to May, 1949 has not
been satisfactorily explained. g

The infructuous expenditure on godown rent and insurance charges amount-
ed to Rs. 11,681, a considerable portion of which could have been avoided, had
the material been transferred to Government godowns earlier.

(1) Overpayment_to a contractor.—A final payment made to a P. W. D. con-
tractor in April, 1947 was found to include a net overpayment of Rs. 6,909 due to
errors in the rates allowed for extra items of work. As the security deposit had
already been refunded in January, 1947 the recovery of the amount overpaid
was rendered difficult. In May, 1953, the Ministry stated that the case was under
arbitration but the award was not delivered till the end of March, 1954. Although

more than six years have elapsed recovery or write off of the amount is still (April,
1954) awaited.

(m) Purchase and disposal of Salwood.—Out of a bulk supply of 36,272 cft. of
Salwood obtained mostly from the Forest Department by a C. P. W. Division
in 1945, 23,215 cft. were issued to works leaving a book balance of 13,057 cft.
which included 3,780 cft. as wastage, in sawing. Against this, the quantity
actually' found on stock-taking was 15,208 cft. (including 827 cft. received
back from different works) valued at Rs. 41,820. In December, 1949, the ‘entire
stock was declared Jsurplus to requirements and auctioned for Rs. 2,800 resulting
in a net loss of Rs. 39,020.

The large surplus was attributed to excess supply of 10,356 cft. by the Forest
Department over the indent, and reduced demand due to unexpected transfer of
certain Coal Mines Works from the C. P. W. D. The excess supply from the
Forest Department was accepted as there was a Huge construction programme in

view and timber was not quickly forthcoming then from the Forest Department
and was generally scarce in the open market.

Despite the availability of salwood in stock, contractors were allowed to make
their own arrangements for several thousand cft. of salwood at higher cost to Govern-
ment for works at Burm during 194s. "

(n) Ez-gratia payment.—An ex-gratia payment of Rs. 2,72,000 was made to
contractor in Oetober, 1951 in the circumstances mentioned below :—

In a C. P. W. Division a contract for the construction of some residen-
tial quarters in a Colliery area at a cost of Rs. 23 lakhs was entered into with a
firm early in 1947. The work was to be completed by the end of that year, but
was actually completed in 1949. .Shortly after its -commencement, Government



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 21

—e

promulgated certain orders enhancing the minimum wages of colliery labour in
the area, which indirectly affected the labour the firm was to employ. The
contractor claimed a proportionate increase in the labour rates, failing which he
_wanted to have the contract terminated.

In terms of the contract, Government could have legally refused to increase -
the rates, and rescinded the contract and claimed from the contractor compensation
for the extra cost, if any, of completing the work by engaging another contractor.
Tenders, actually invited from other firms for the unfinished part of the work
disclosed that a fresh contract with any other firm would entail an extra cost of
Rs. 4 lakhs to Government. As t@lination of the contract at that stage might

have led to prolonged litigation with unpredictable results apart from delay in
the completion of the work, Government decided on grounds of expediency and
equity, in August, 1948 to consider the question of an exgratia payment on the
satisfactory execution of the work, the maximum amount payable being determined
according to the usual formula adopted in such cases, viz. the amount of the los
incurred by the contractor on all Government works done during the complete

accounting years covered by the work or his loss on the particular contract,
whichever was less.

On the basis of the contractor’s audited accounts and income tax assess-
ment orders, Government were satisfied that the contractor had incurred a loss of
Rs. 3,67,000 and that the extra cost on account of increase in wages alone
amounted to Rs. 3,44,496. As the contractor was expected to have completed

21 per cent. of the entire work before the promulgation of the Government
orders increasing the wages, an exgratia payment of Rs. 2,72,000 as compensation,
computed at 79 per cent. of the extra cost of Rs. 3,44,496 was sanctioned and
paid in October, 1951.

Government considered that the grant of exgraria payment in this case
might constitute an embarrassing precedent in similar other cases, where the
contractors’ costs might increase as a result of governmental action taken after the
execution of contracts and decided that individual cases could always be considered
on their merits but the present case was distinguishable in as much as the
contractor had beforehand been assured that the question of making an exgratia
payment on satisfactory completion of the work would be considereds

(0) Reduction of Security Deposit.—In 1947, 1,650,168 pieces of mosquito nets
Bivouac were sold, by negotiation, to a certain firm, for Rs. 10,81,134 at the rate of
Rs. 6-12-0 per net. Against the usual security deposit at 10 per cent. of the
tendered price, Rs. 50,000 only was taken from the firm by an officer who was not
competent to reduce the deposit. The sale value was to be paid by the firm before
Ioth February, 1947 and the stores were to be removed by the 22nd February,
1947. The firm was later allowed to pay it in 10 instalments and to remove the



22 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

stores in lots after the payment of each instalment. Several further extensions were
also given. Finally, after taking delivery of 90,000 nets, the firm defaulted im
making payment for the balance. The sale was thereupon cancelled at their risk
and expense and the Security Deposit of Rs. 50,000 was forfeited. The quantity
not removed by the purchaser, was subsequently withdrawn by the reporting:
authority. Had the full amount of security deposit of Rs. 1,08,113 been taken,
Government could have forfeited the whole of it. Finance refused to accord ex
post facto sanction to the short receipt of the earnest money deposit,

2

The ‘increment of the officer conceraed, who was also involved in several

other irregularities was stopped for two yeatsgs He was also transferred to a post
where he would not exercise any financial powers. '

(p) Loss of sale-proceeds and stores.—In a Disposal Retail Shop, tue sale proceeds
to the extent of Rs. 7,419 were not deposited into the Bank in March, 1949. About
the same time it was detected in Audit that sale accounts had been supported by
faked treasury challans to the extent of Rs. 3,495. The cashier of the shop and
a daftry were prosecuted for misappropriation of Rs. 7,419. The former was.
sentenced to 2 years’ rigorous imprisonment with a fine of Rs. 1,000 or in default
6 months’ further rigorous imprisonment while the latter was acquitted. The
cashier was also prosecuted in connection with the loss of Rs. 3,495 as well but
the case was subsequently withdrawn for want of evidence. The cash security of
Rs. soo furnished by the cashier was appropriated towards the loss of Rs. 7,419
and the balance of Rs. 6,019 was written off by Government.

3

A box of clips sun glasses valued at Rs. 3,000 was found missing from the
shop in December, 1948. Stock verification after the closing down of the shop-
in July, 1949 disclosed a shortage of stores worth Rs. 4,480. The former loss of
Rs. 3,000 was reported to the police who closed the" case as “ true but undetected ”’
and was written off by Government. - No criminal proceedings were initiated in.
respect of the latter. '

In an investigation conducted by a departmental enquiry committee in these:
two cases, the Accountant of the shop was held to have been negligent in his duties

and his increment was stopped for six months. As he -quitted service shortly
afterwards his dues from Government to the extent of Rs. 190 were adjusted against.

the loss of Rs. 4,480. Although he had executed a fidelity bond for Rs. 5,000 from
an Insurance Company, no recovery was possible from the Company, as the Bond:
which was in an obsolete form did not cover shortages of stores. Although Govern,

ment had revised the standard form it would appear that the orders had not been
communicated to the officer-in-charge of the shop. In the absence of the relevant
papers it has not been possible to fix responsibility for this lapse on any officiak



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 23

The services of the sales-man who was held responsible for the loss of the sun

glasses and of the officer-in-charge of the shop who was found guilty of gross-
mismanagement, were terminated.

(q) Surplus materialsissued to fabricating firms.—Early in 19455it- came to the:
notice of the then Supply Finance that in a large number of cases of fabrication
contracts for P. O. L. containers the raw materials supplied to the firms free:
according to prescribed scale but surplus to the requirements owing to. reduction-
or cancellation of orders were not being properly accounted for.

A special Audit investigation undertaken at the instance of Supply Finance-
disclosed that in one case an order placed with a fabricating firm for the manufac-
ture of one lakh' of 4"gallons drums was subsequently reduced to 30,181 numbers-
and as a result material worth Rs. 44,848 proved surplus with the firm. This
position was accepted by the firm’s representative at a meeting held in Calcutta.
on 3oth November, 1945.: Prompt and vigorous action was not, however, taken .
by the Executive thereafter either to take possession of the surplus material or to
make a cash recovery from them but the matter was allowed to drag on till
August, 1950, when it was reported that the firm could not be located even with
police help. One of the partners was later granted insolvency in a court of law

with directions to deposit Rs. 50 per month in the Court for a year, out of w hich
if realised, the Official Receiver would make distributions.

The officers concerned are no longer in the Ministry. One of them was-
reverted to his parent department and no disciplinary action is proposed to be
taken against him. The services of another officer were terminated in Januarys.
1946 and his present whereabouts are not known.

(v) Loss of Audit Notes.—99 Audit Notes on the initial rent accounts for some
months of the pre and post partition periods are reported to have been lost in
an Estate Office. These Audit Notes were issued in original and it is not pos--
Sible to reconstruct them or to ascertain the nature of the irregularities and
objections mentioned therein. This loss, therefore, has virtually nullified the
results of audit of the Estate Ofice for the period to which the Audit Notes relate. -
The Ministry examined fully the circumstances under which the Audit Notes-
were lost but could not fix the responsibility for the loss in the absence of any
internal procedure in that Office for ensuring prompt and appropriate action on
such notes. The officers who were responsible for this defect are no longes:
employed in that office. A suitable procedure is stated to have been prescribed
now under which it will be possible to allocate responsibility and to take adequate
disciplinary action for any delay in the disposal of the “Audit Notes” in 'future ..



24 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The position of arrears of rent of Government property for the past few
-years ended 1949-50, was as detailed below:—

Period of Account _ Arrears as on Arrears as on

30-6-1951 1-3-1954
(in thousands of rupees)

Up to March 1946 . 5 1,06 24
TOR6A 7ML ' S b 2k 233501 79
1947-48 . - . ; i35S 3 1,96
1948-49 . . ; ; 3,00 1,33
1949-50 . ; : ; 11,51 1,06

Total 22,40 5,38

, The accumulations of the subsequent four years amounted to Rs. 12,72
«thousands. Thus the total arrears on I-3-1954 stood at Rs. 18,10 thousands. The
Ministry have been requested to take special steps for the speedy clearance of the
-old arrears which, are pretty large.

(s) Waiver of recovery of rent.-——-Office accommodation was obtained by a
semi-Government Organisation from an Estate Office through a Ministry. No
assessment for recovery of rent for the period from May, 1945 to February,
1948 was made by the Estate Officer as the point that rent was recoverable from
the Organisation was overlooked. Subsequently, assessment of rent for the

__period from March, 1948 to March, 1950 was made but no recovery was effected
from the Organisation. The recovery of Rs. 1,16,659 being the amount of rent
due from the Organisation for and up to March, 1950 was waived by Govern-
ment. The reason for the waiver was stated to be that the Organisation had
rendered certain services mainly in the field of research during the last war for
which no cash payment was made by Government. The effect was that
Government instead of giving cash Grant-in-aid to the Organisation with the
-yote of the Legislature waived the recovery of rent by executive orders.

(¢) Contract for pre-fabricated buildings.—Government entrusted a Construc=
-tion Compary of U.K. with the construction of nine blocks of pre-fabricated hospital
‘buildings as a demonstration of their Patent System of construction, which was
claimed to be cheaper, quicker and more durable than the traditional methods.
If the demonstration proved successful under Indian conditions, the intention was
to follow it up by a contract for five years, under which a company financed by
the Government was to be floated to undertake similar construction, with a
dicense for the use of the patents of the Company on payment of a guaranteed
aninimum royalty of £10,000 per year: :



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 25

‘The work was given to the Company in September, 1949, without any final
agreement. A letter from Government addressed to the Company in September,
1949 was taken as the “° Letter of intent” and the Company’s reply as the “ Accep-
tance”. In that letter Government agreed to pay the compeny a fixed sum of
Rs. 266 lakhs (£20,000) as  Overheads” viz., charges for (i) supervisory establish-
ment including European staff ard their cost of subsistence and travelling, (ii)
plant and vehicles including special equipment from abroad and (iii) contractor’s
yard ; in addition, Government were to pay the actual cost of building matericls
and local labour, upto a ceiling limit of Rs. 6-41 lakhs, which was subsequently,
on a represeptation from the Company, treated only as a dimensional limit.
also decided later that even the sum of Rs. 266 iakhs, fixed for
be exceeded though the Company admitted it to be liberal. In its final form, it
turned out that the work was executed on actual cost basis. The amount paid to
the Company up to the 29th February, 1952 was more than Rs. 12 lekhs, with a
further commitment of Rs. 79,600 as repatriation charges of its staff. Agaiast this

‘may be set off the residual value of the capital equipment including 5 portable houses
estimated at Rs. 1-75 lakhs.

It was
overheads”, could

The hospital buildings have been taken over by Government but the final
settlement of accounts is under dispute. The amount already paid, is, as estimated

by the C.P.W.D., almost double of what the work would have cost had it been
executed by traditional methods.

The normal processes of audit could not be applied duhng the execution of

the work as neither the letter of intent nor the est1mates, etc., were communicated
to audit.

The whole expenditure has been held under objection.

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

7. Hirakud Dam Project—The execution of the multi-purpose project
in Orissa was undertaken by the Government of India on behalf of the
Government of Orissa, the execution being entrusted to the Central Water
and Power Commission. As the project is a subject which falls within the
sphere of the Orissa Government, special arrangements were . necessary

for the Government of India undertaking the work as an agent on behalf

of the Orissa Government. These were concluded in 1948 after pre-

liminary investigations had been completed by the CWINC. According
to the financial and other terms of agreement entered into with the State
Government, the Government of India agreed to advance the entire
money required for the construction of the project as interest bearing



26 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

loans to the State Government, which are repayable in one instalment:
after 40 years from the date of obtaining the loans, unless any arrange-
ment for earlier repayment is agreed to between the two Governments.
The estimated cost of the project as the result of preliminary investiga-
tions was Rs. 47-81 crores. This was very rough estimate, but
administrative approval was accorded on that basis. The work on the
project was commenced early in 1948 before a proper detailed project
estimate had been prepared and financial and technical sanction thereto

were accorded.

Series of objections were taken both by the Chief Accounts Officer and:
the Accountants General, Central Revenues, and Orissa against the
authorities responsible for the project. Besides these objections, a num-
ber of financial malpractices attracted public attention and resulted in
questions and discussions in Parliament. The principal features of the
irregularities were:— '

(1) Continuance of the incurring of expenditure on the project
without prescribed sanction to the Project estimate and
sanction to detailed estimates. - The expenditure thus incurred:
amounted to several crores. Such action results in total
sbsence of control over the expenditure and the cost of the
project.

(2) Large excesses over the estimates of the Rail-Road bridge across
Mahanadi and other irregularities in connection with the
execution of that work.

(3) Execution of works without sanction and infructuous expendi-
ture, e.g. abandonment of Navigation-cum-Power Channel

and the Subsidiary Dam,

(4) Grave irregularities in connection with the purchase of sleepers,
bullocks, ete.

In connection with the examination of the Appropriation Accounts of -
the Central Water and Power Commission, the Central Public Accounts
Committee, during the year 1952-53 interested themselves in all the m'éjor
aspects of this project, and after investigation of all the facts in collabora-
tion with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the
Accountant General, Orissa, and after examination of the departmental
witnesses and documents, have produced a complete report of the various
irregularities and defects of procedure. The Sixth Report of the Public
Accounts Committee for 1952-53 was submitted to Parliament in March
1953 and action thereon has been taken or is being taken by the Govern:
ment of India. The report of the Public Accounts Committee covers
matters which would otherwise have been dealt with in the Audit Report.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT ; 27

In connection with the implementation of some of the recommenda-
tions of the Public Accounts Committee, the Comptroller and Auditor
‘General paid a visit to Hirakud in July, 1953 and the Memorandum of the
Comptroller and Auditor General as a result of his visit was. presented to
“Parliament by the Government of India on 24th December, 1953. The
Government have undertaken the implementation of the recommenda-
tions of the Comptroller and Auditor General. The Memorandum pre-
pared by the Comptroller and Auditor General as a result of his visit
in July, 1953 to Hirakud is printed as appendix I to this report.

The implementation of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee and of .the Comptroller and Auditor General by Government
and other executive authorities will be watched in Audit. '

MINISTRY OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

8. (q) Barter agreement for Maige.—In September, 1946, Government
entered: into an agreement with a foreign country for securing export permits
for shipping to India 1,40,000 tons of Maize purchased there and in
exchange they undertook to supply 30,000 tons of Hessian manufactured in
India at a fixed percentage above the prevailing control prices. Government
anticipated a profit of Rs. 31,58,336 in the deal. The control over the price
of Hessian having been lifted within 4 days of the conclusion of the agreement
there was a sudden rise in the market prices. As Government could not ob{ain
the entire quantity of 30,000 tons before the control was lifted they had to procure

a part of it at prices considerably higher than the rates agreed upon. The tran-
saction finally resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 9,36,519.

According to legal advice Government could demand the market prices for
the quantities actually purchased after the lifting of the control but as such a demand
would have involved the risk of losing the grain or incurring greater financial losses
on the Maize still left in the foreign country, they decided not to take the risk of
making such a demand and agreed to bear the consequential Joss themselves.

(b) Misappropriation through forged bills—A clerk of a certain
office drew from a treasury a total amount of Rs. 8,210 duriﬁg the years
1945 and 1946, by submitting forged bills. The fraud was detected by Audit
in 1947 and reported to the Ministry concerned. After considerable correspon-
dence and investigation, the Ministry has passed orders for writing off a sum of
Rs. 7,960, as the clerk concerned committed suicide. The remainder of Rs, 250
was recovered from a treasury cletk who was negligent. As a disciplinary
measure a warnipg was issued to @ Superintendent and the Cashier of the



28 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

office concerned and the increment of the latter was stopped for six months
without affecting his future increments; the increments of three clerks of the
treasury were stopped for one year with cumulative effect. One of the two treasury
officers and the head clerk opted for Pakistan and no action on the other Treasury
officer was considered desirable as he had retired.

(¢) Barter agreement for wheat.—In 1948, Government entered into a barter
agreement with a foreign country for the exchange of 5,000 tons of tea to be pro-
vided by India J. 0. b. Calcutta against 50,000 tons of wheat to be supplied by
the forelgn country, c...f. Indian Ports. The wheat was supplied in seven ship-
ments, three of which landed in Calcutta and the remaining four at Bombay. In
Tespect of these shipments, Government agreed to bear the stevedoring charges
amounting to Rs. 68,599 as the foreign country disclaimed this liability and the
legal officer who was consulted in the matter did not think it worthwhile to press

the claim by carrying the matter to arbitration in the foreign country in accord-
ance with the terms of the Agreement.

(d) Loss on purchase of condensed milk.—About 35 tons of condensed milk were
purchased by the Ministry of Food from a Calcutta firm in July, 1948, at the
instance of the Ministry of Rehabilitation. The Director General, Health
Services needed it urgently for distribution to Relief Camp hospitals. Out of
the quantity purchased, only 7 tons were distributed during a period of one year
after the receipt of the supply, and the balance of 28 tons costing about a lakh
of rupees was destroyed during and after September, 1950 as being unfit for
human consumption. The Ministry of Food did not obtain a warranty regard-
ing the keeping quality of the milk on the ground that the demand of the dis-
placed persons was urgent and the supplies would be consumed "quickly. The
Ministry did not consult the Director General of Health Services, who was the
indentor, before accepting such large quantities of the product without a warra-
nty. There was bound to be a time lag between the despatch of the milk tins at
the Calcutta factory and the actual consumption of the milk at the various Refugee
Centres located at distant places. The Ministty of Food generally obtains a
year’s warranty in respect of supplies intended for the Defence Services.

All the three parties concerned with this deal have disowned responsibility
for the loss which has yet to be fixed.

A case of loss of Rs. 21 lakhs in the purchase of milk powder by the same
Ministry was reviewed by the Public Accounts Committee vide para 34 of the
Public Accounts Committee’s Report on the accounts of 1948-49 and un- finished
accounts of (Civil) 1947-48 (post-partition).



P

PART I—AUDIT REPORT A 202

ey

(¢) Purchase without competitive tenders—It came to the notice of the
Comptroller and Auditor General during his visit to U.S.A. that the Ministry.
made independent arrangements for purchase of a pilot plant from a certain firm im:
the U.S.A. without consulting the India Supply Mission at Washington. The plant
was required for conducting research on the production of different types of
papers and boards from indigenous raw materials. The negotiations for the
purchase were conducted in U. S. A. in October, 1947 by one of the officers o £
the Ministry specially deputed for the purpose. After settling the price question-
and authorizing the contractor on 19th April, 1948 to start manufacturing the-
machine, the Ministry sent an indent in June, 1948 to the India Supply Mission-
for placing a formal order with the firm. On receipt of the indent, the Supply"
Mission called for competitive tenders but the Ministry stopped it from taking any’
action in that direction and directed it to finalise the prices with the firm with.
whom commitment had already been made by the Ministry. The manufacturers:
had originally promised some reduction in the settled price of 3,25,498 dollars I *
the order was placed with them immediately, but when the order was actually"
placed they increased the priceto 3,62,000 dollars on the ground of changed:
specifications. '

The India Supply Mission was requested to settle the price on the basis
of the finalised specifications but it pleaded its inability to negotiate in View of.
the commitment of the Ministry and its refusal to permit it even to obtain the:
benefit of competitive quotations which would have strengthened its hands in-
negotiating the price. ' :

The purchase was accordingly effected at a price viz. 3,60,784 dollars which:
was finally increased to 391,807-08 dollars in terms of the price variation clause..

As competitive tenders were not invited and as the purchase was not handled”
by the purchase agency set up by Government, it is not possible to say whether
the supply was obtained at the most economical price.

o

(f) Barter Agreements.—In recent years, the Government of India have been»
entering into trade agreements with foreign countries generally of two Kkinds,.
namely, .

(1) Agreemsnts in which each country undertakes to supply specified quantities-
of the commodities according to an agreed programmsz, the price of the commo--
dities being determined by the mirket price prevailing at the time the commo--
dities are purchased. In these cases Usually either Government which is party -
to the agreem2nt, mikes its own arrangements for purchases in the other country,
the other arranging marely to provide the necessary facilities such as export licensess-
etc, for fulfilling the terms of the agreement ; and

(1) Barter agreements in which tWo Governments undertake to supply te-
each other certain specified commodities according to an agreed schedule of deli-

veries on the basis of prices prevailing at the M‘?—‘:‘gg&e@ment. Unde r this=
SR RONVER (5
/,r f‘\\-& & g
£\ (U7

¢ &

: #3_ o
g e G S B g _Dats Lfr



30 - PART I—AUDIT REPORT

type of agreement, a certain equivalence is established between the commodities

to be exchanged, and the exporting country procures the commodities for export
«in the internal markets, pays also whatever customs and ‘export duties are pay-
-able at the time of export and delivers the commodities to the other country on
_f.0.b. basis at a port in the exporting country. There may be variations in the
-details of such an arrangement, for example, the customs and export dutics
-as well as incidental charges up to the stage of placing the goods on board “a ship
-may be paid by the importing country, but in such a case, these duties and charges
-are frozen at the level prevailing on thz date of signing the barter agreements, and:
.any subsequent increase in them is borne by.the exporting country.

Recent instances of agreements of the first kind are those made with Pakistan,
“while those of the second kind are those made with Argentine Government since
1946. A review of the working of the agreements with Argentine showed that
-since 1949, Argentine escaped the payment of large amounts  of the enhanced
-export duty oa jute which came into force since that date. Two barter agreements
~were signed on 20-12-1949 and 10-10-1950 with Argentine for supply of specified
-quantities of jute to that country in exchange for specified quantities of wheat
“to be imported from that country.  The export duty on jute on the date of signing
these agreements was Rs. 350 per ton. It was successively increased thereafter first
10 Rs. 750 per ton on 2I-10-1950 and next to Rs. 1,500 per ton on 20-II-1950.

Under the terms of the agreemant, the increase in export duty on jute after the
-date of signing the agreements had to be borne by the Government of India itself.
* The total amount of loss to India due to such increase was Rs. 10-84 ¢rores on the
rjute goods supplied to Argentine and to that extent jute goods cost less to Argen-
‘tine than to the other purchasers who had to pay the duty on jute at the enhanced
crates. This gave an unexpected advantage to Argentine.

A similar agreement was made with the Egyptian Government current from
“7-9-1959, and the loss incurred in that connection amounted to Rs. 1- 15 crores.

In the light of what has happened in the case of these barter agreements, it is
Jimportant that agreements entered into with foreign Governments in future take
:the form of simple trade agreements of the first kKind. 'This will ensure the supply
-of the desired commodities to each other without involving fortuitous gains to
-either party at the expense of the other.

(9) Canadian Gift Wheat.—Under the Colombo Plan for Mutual
~Aid between the Commonwealth countries, Canada un,glertook to
‘make a gift of five million Canadian dollars to the Govérnment of

India during 1952-53. This gift was subject to the condition that the
“Government of India should utilise the dollars to buy wheat only



PART I—AUDIT REPORT

from Canada within the year outside the International Wheat Agre¢~
ment quota. The price of Canadian wheat was 2:17 dollars per
bushel in the open market, whereas the rate under the International

3I

Wheat Agreement was 1:8 dollars per bushel. At that time, the posi- .

tion regarding food stocks in the country was such that Government
did not require the wheat and could very well have refrained from
purchasing the Canadian wheat in the open market. Further, India
had already purchased the maximum quantity which she was entit-
led to take under the Agreement during 1952-53. The condition
attached to the gift that it should be utilised for the purchase of
wheat only during 1952-53, resulted, in the circumstances explained,
in India having to pay 37 cents per bushel extra. The excess amount
thus paid was of the order of Rs. 40 lakhs. If the Government of
India could have at least deferred the transaction to the year 1953-
54, Government could have saved about Rs. 13-14 lakhs.

The Government of India have, however, brought to the notice of
the Canadian Government that the wheat received under the Colombo
Plan Aid had to be subsidised by the Government of India and that
the deposits into counterpart funds (i.e. the funds set up in the
‘Government of India accounts out of the Canadian Aid, to finance
the Projects started by Government under the Colombo Plan for
Mutual Aid) should, therefore. be on the basis of the sale price of
the wheat. The agreement of the Canadian Government to this pro-
posal has not yet been received. and in the absence of such agreement,
the full Indian equivalent of 5 million Canadian dollars cannot be
regarded as a gift from Canada to India for purposes of accountiﬂg.

It is considered that in accepting foreign aid, urider any of the
Plans intended for purposes of development of the country, Govern-
ment should be careful to see that the terms of the aid are such
that it could be utilised to the best advantage and that the real value

of the commedities which India gets under such aid is not inflated

as has happened in this transaction. If under the terms of the gift
the purchase of commodities at inflated prices is unavoidable, Gover.-
ment should treat only the real value of the commodity as the amount
of the grant or foreign aid, and treat the excess as a contribution
from Indian revenues for development. In the case referred to in
Sub-para. 1 at least Rs. 13 lakhs would have to be so treated, if the

Canadian Government do not accept the suggestion of the Govern-
ment of India.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

9 (a) Storage of amclec i a private warehouse.—Goods and materials includ-
ing shellac and other articles, which had been used for exhibition and publicity
purposes, were stored in a private warehouse in September, 1947. As a result of
an enquiry initiated in November, 1949, it came to notice that most of the atticles
were in a dilapidated condition and unfit for further use. Action was finally
taken in September, 1950 to clear the goods partly by transfer to Government
building and partly by disposal as free gift. The expenditure incurred on the
storage of these articles amounted to £527 besides transport and other charges

amounting to £59 ; of this £354 was borne by the Ministry and the balance by a |

non-Government body.

(b) Transpore of Cloth.—A. Regional Purchase Organisation entered into a cont-

ract with a shipping firm, early in 1944 for transport of cloth by country craft,
 One craft carrying a cargo of cloth and bound for two ports in Southern India,
reported leakage soon . after it left Bombay in March, 1944. It therefore an-,

chored at the nearest port and vnder the instructions of the Purchase Officer the |

cloth was brought back to Bombay in June 1944. A part of the cloth was kept in
a godown and the balance in bales and loose bundles, was left in the open docks
exposed to the monsoon. No steps were taken for opening any of the wet bales
or for drying and salvaging the cloth with the result that the cloth deteriorated
considerably. =~ The entire cloth valued at Rs. §,61,220 was sold by auction in
September/October, 1944 for Rs. 1,76,811. Two technical experts who inspected
the cloth on the Tst September, 1944 expressed the view that ounly a small percen-
tage of the cloth could then be salvaged and that too, as rags and fents, but that
8o per cent. of the cloth could have been salvaged had necessary action been
“initiated on the day the cargo arrived.

A quasi-judicial enquiry was instituted in Septembzr, 1945 and it was decided
in May, 1947 that the firm was responsible for the loss, as the vessel was unsea-
worthy when it commenced th: voyage. No claim could be preferred against the

Insurance Company with whom the eargo Was insured as the Policy did not cover
the partial loss due to any leakags of the craft. At the time Government wasted

to press the claim for the recovery of the loss from the carrier, the claim was time
barred as it was not made within the pcriod prescribed in the Carriage of Goods™
by Sea Act, which governed the contract with the shipping firm.

LA ™
The loss to Government was thus due to the omission on the part of the Pur-

ase Administration—

(2) to take prompt action for the salvage and disposal of the damaged material,

4

S

l
l

(1) to take quick decision on the question of liability of the firm for the Joss ‘

and

(@) to put in a legal claim on the firm within the prescribed period.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 32

The firm is pressing for its dues amounting to Rs. 1,39,294 which has been
withheld. If this has to be paid the loss to Government will amount o Rs.
384,409 otherwise to Rs. 2,45,115 - : L i

No discjplinary action has been taken against any of the officials in this case.

At the instance of Audit, the Ministry have issued instructions to prevent the
recurrence of such omissions.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

10. Compensations to Shipping Companies.—At the instance of the Government of
the United Kingdom, a number of ships borne on the Indian Register were
requisitioned by the Government of India during the last war exclusively for -
the service of the United Kingdom Government, but before undertaking the
work, no agreement was arrived at with the United Kingdom Government for
the recovery. of amounts to be paid to the Shipping Companies. The position
of shipping companies and the other relevant conditions in India being different
from those in the United | Kingdom, the Government of India were not
successful in persuading the shipping interests in India to accept compensation

exactly on the basis adopted by the United Kingdom Government in respect
of ships registered in the United Kingdom. The compensation paid by the

‘Government of India included 35 per cent. for “return on'capital ’ and 61
per cent. for “ depreciation >’ against § per cent. for each item admissible under
the United Kingdom Liner Requisition Scheme. The Government of the United
Kingdom, however, refused to assume liability at the higher rate. Against a sum
of{Rs. 801 *32 lakhs paid 10 the shipping companies, the United Kingdom Govern -
ment accepted liability for Rs. 59457 lakhs only, being the amount payable at the
United Kingdom rates. The  Government of India agreed not to press the
United Kingdom Government for the payment of the difference of Rs. 206°75
lakhs. It has been stated that the bigher rates charged by Indian shippers wer
accepted.by the Government of Indja as including a measure of assistance to the
Indian shipping industry towards its postwar rehabilitation.

MINISTRY OF L ABOUR

11. [Irrecoverable stipends —The recovery of a sum of Rs. 16,657 due from trainees

on account of stipends, etc., drawn by them while under training under the War -

Time TechnicaljTraining Scheme in Bombay State was waived by the Governmen;

of India, as the whereabouts of the trainees Wwere not known or they were reported to

be too poor to pay. The Regional Directors of Resettlement and Employmen;

concerned have, however, been asked to make every possible effort to recover the

mounts from the trainees if they are subsequently traced.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

12. Working of Hostels.—() In November, 1945, Government agreed to the
acquisition of premises in Edinburgh for use as a hostel for 30 to 35 Indian
students at a cost not exceeding £8,000 inclusive of redecoration, repairs, etc., on
the understanding that *‘ the purchase of the house is a good investment, and that
its resale price would not fall short of the total amount of £8,000 to be paid.” Gov-
ernment ordered that full economic rent should be levied from the occupants.

After the opening of the Hostel with effect from 1st October, 1946, Govern-
ment sanctioned expenditure of £1,000 for improvements to the Hostel.

It had been arranged that the Hostel should be run by the Edinburgh University
authorities, and as a result of their representation that under no circumstances
could they assumz responsibility for any deficit arising from the working of the
Hostel, Government agreed that any deficit in the first year’s working should be
met from Indian revenues and the position subsequently reviewed.

Thelossin the 1st year’s working amounted to £1,124 and this sum wag
repaid to the University in March, 1948. The loss was attrhuted by the Uni-
versity Authorities mainly to the small number of students which could be accom -
modated and to the low charges. 'It was intimated that the charges would be
increased, but that an annual deficit of approximately £500 ‘was still to be an tici-
pated.

It was decided in July, 1948, to close the Hostel with effect from 1st August,
1048. The property was sold in March, 1949 for £6,500 and the furniture stored,
- The deficit on the Hostel for the remaining 10 months of its existence was £675
which was refunded to the University in April, 1950,

The total net expenditure on the purchase and equipment of the Hostel was
as follows :—

Purchase of Hostel . ; : ; . ; vsio13

‘Repairs, Furniture, Re-decorations, etc. . s N 8.970
Legal charges ; ; 5 g . ; AT RT L

Total £9,297
Less-Sale of property and Sundry Credits . : . £6,688

£2,609

]



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 25

The expenditure on furniture, etc. was approximately  £1,800. This
was sold 'by auction on 8th August, 1952 for a gross amount of £ 925 3se
from which must be deducted £ 517 2s. (sale expenses £ 115 13s. plus storage
charges £4c;1-9s. at the rate of £10 a month) leavir g a net realisaﬁon of £408-1s.

It seems clear that the forecasts made to Government regarding the under-
taking before its inception were unduly optimistic, and that the accommodation
available—at the most for 22 students compared with the estimate of 30 to 35

students—was insufficient to enable the Hostel to be run as an economic unit.

‘The Hostel was open for 22 months, and the overall loss inclusive ofrecur-
ring charges such as feu, duty, local rates, etc. was £ 4,362.

(ii) Premises in London were with the sanction of the Government of India
leased for 5 years with effect from I-10-1945 for use as a Hostel for Indian
Students at a rental of £450 p.a., it being agreed that the University of Londen
should undertake the running of the Hostel on the understanding that any loss on
the first year’s working should be borne by the Goverrment of India. The latter
also agreed to an initial capital expenditure of £3,500 on redecoration, furnish-
ings, etc., to prepare the premises for occupation. Further expenditure of 41,000

-for the provision of additional amenities was also sanctioned by Government in
1947. The Hostel was closed with effect from I-10-1950.

The loss on the first year’s working of the Hostel amounting to £728-14-5
was repaid to the University.  Further loss were shown in the Hostel’s Accounts
for the year 1948-49 and for the subsequent period to 30-9-1950. It was consi-
dered in the High Commissioner’s office that the University’s claim in February,
1951 for repayment of the sum involved must be met and payment of [£y1536-2
-11 was accordingly made in March,195I. Government have not yet accorded
sanction to this payment which was reported to them in October, 1952.

A claim for £ 1078-6-0 in respect of rates for the period of the lease was
paid in March, 1953 with the sanction of the Government. The total outlay in-
respect of the Hostel for the 5 years of its existence has amounted, to £10,410-1-3.
The average number of students accommodated was 38. Erquiry by Government

into a number of matters relating to the Hostel, including apparent shortages of
furniture is proceeding.



PART_I—AUDIT REPORT

MINISTRY OF HEALTH

13. (a) Acceptance of kigher tenders.—A hospital did not accept the lowest tende
in many cases while purchasing dietary and non-dietary articles. The difference
in money value of the estimated requirements at the accepted ratesand the lowest
‘rates was Rs.30,600. No reasons are on record for not accepting the lowest tenders
for non-dietary articles, while the reason given for accepting the higher tenders in
respect of dietary articles were that the existing contractors did their work
satisfactorily and that the rates quoted in the other tenders were too low.

(b) Mispostings.in store aocounts,—During the stock verification conducted in
1942 and in the early part of 1943 in a Supply Depot a large number of discrepancies
were noticed between the book balances and the actual balances in respect of certain
items of stores. The discrepancies were due to the cumulative effect of errors in
- posting in the books of large quantities of stores received in abnormal circumstance
which resulted in surpluses in some cases and shortages in others. There was a net -
shortage of stores valued at Rs. 1,35,626 which was written off by Government in
January, 1951. |

MINISTRY OF REHABILITATION

14. (a) Unvouched expenditure.—Government sanctioned Rs. 1,568 for the publicity
of their positive achievements in the rehabilitation of displaced persons. The ex-
penditure was to be incurred by an officer of the Ministry under orders of the Joint
Secretary and was to include payments to hotels and vendors of fancy goods and for
cinema shows. Against Rs. 1,568, vouchers have been furnished to Audit in
respect of Rs. 264 only. Vouchers for the balance of Rs. 1,304 were not obtained
bythe spending officer and could not therefore be made available for Central or local
audit. The Ministry has stated that it would have been extremely embarrassing for
the spending officer to obtain bills or cash memos from the hotels, vendors, etc. %

while making payments in the presence of the guests and invitees. He has, however,
certified that he actually incurred the expenditure and the Ministry is also satisfied

that the amount was spent for the purpose for which it was sanctioned but audit
was not in a position to satisfy itself about the propriety of the expend1ture in
the absence of any vouchers.

(b) Loss on a Rehabilitation Scheme—In 1948, the Ministry launched a scheme .
for permanently rehabilitating displaced persons in a village near Delhi at an estima-
ted cost of Rs. 17°5 lakhs. After an expenditure of Rs. 1-8 lakhs had been incurred
the scheme was abandoned in November, 1949 as the facilities contemplated there-
in were far in excess of those sanctioned elsewhere for agricultural res ettlement



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 37

Although long-term rehabilitation was the objective, the scheme was proceeded
with in a hurry. A sum of Rs. 1 lakh was spent on Capital Works without
getting out the detailed estimates sanctioned or prescribing - proper- financial and *
accounting procedure. Timber worth Rs.30,000 approximately was purchased direct
from the market without inviting tenders. log books and duty slips relating to
transport accounts were not maintained in the prescribed form and securities were
not obtained from officials handling cash and stores, etc. Capital works costing
Rs. 12,000 which were in the stage of partial construction at the time of the
abandonment of the scheme, were damaged or destroyed by rains. Materials
such as cement, kutcha bricks, coal, wood, etc., worth Rs. 29,410 were rendered

surplus. A portion of this valued at Rs. 23,648, got damaged in the rains. Out

of this, a sum of Rs. 21,146 has been written off as loss along with another sum
of Rs. 3,510 spent on repairs to the constructions. The write off of the loss on
<cement damaged in the rains as also on the disposal of other materials is awaited,

The process of winding up the scheme went on for about a year after its abandon-
ment and entailed an additional expenditure of Rs, I1,364. Even in November,

1951 there were some stores still to be disposed of by auction. The services of the
officials mainly responsible for the irregularities were terminated and instructions

were issued by the Ministry to guard against a recurrence o
future.

f such irregularities in
(c) Drawal of money to avoid lapse of grant.—The Director of Relief and
Rehabilitation of a Part ‘C’ State had drawn in March, 1951, a sum of Rs. 8,12,757

for payment of loans to displaced persons. Qut of it, a sum of Rs. 3,

82,867 only was
reported to ha

ve been disbursed within the year and the balance was deposi-
ted with a Bank for withdrawal and disbursement as and when claims arose.
By November, 1951, the entire balance of Rs, 4,29,890 was withdrawn from the
Bank for payment of loans but detailed account for Rs. 7,68,083 only had been
submitted to audit till March, 1954 in respect of the total disbursements. The
balance of Rs. 44,674 is stated to have been credited into the treasury and the
Treasury Officer concerned has been asged to point out the credit.

The drawal of money in advance of requirements at the fag end of the finan-

<ia] year to avoid lapse of , budget grant and its retention outside the Government
account were highly irregular, The matter has been brought to the notice of the _
Finance Department of the Administration concerned and also to the Govern-
ment of India, Ministry of Rehabilitation.

It has been emphasised by the Minis-
try of Rehabilitation that a recurrence of such irregularities should be strictly
avoided in future.

(d) Misappropriation of funds.—A cashier of t
was found to have embezzled funds totalling Rs. 27
related to a private account of the Minister for
a certain sum of money from the Prime Minist
ture on displaced persons at the Minister’s di

he Ministry of Rehabilitation
089-9-6 of which Rs. 13,462-7-6
Rehabilitation who had been allotted

er’s National Relief Fund for expendi-
scretion.



38 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

A cheque for Rs. 13,462-7—6 was issued by the Accountant General on the 31st
March, 1950 in favour of the Ministry in payment of a contingent bill on account
of certain expenditure which had been initially met out of the Rehabilitation Minis-

ter’s account but was later accepted as debitable to the Government of India. The !

Ministry endorsed the cheque in favour of the cashier who encashed it on 26th
April, 1950 and misappropriated the money instead of crediting it to the Private
Account of the Rehabilitation Minister. « The embezzlement came to light as a
result of an intimation from the Bankers on the 29th June, 1950 of an over- -draft in.
the private account of the Rehabilitation Minister.

In the investigation that followed this discovery it was found that there was a
further shortage of Rs. 13,238-10-0 in the actual cash balance that should have been,
in the hands of the cashier on 3rd July, 1950. There was also a complaint from a
firm that they had not received payment of their bill for Rs. 338-8-0 for supplies
made by them. The cashier had, however, shown in the cash book that he had
paid Rs. 388-8-0 to the firm on the 8th QOctober, 1949.

The embezzlements were facilitated by the following acts of commission and
omission :—

(a) The cheque for Rs. 13,462-7-6 should not have been endorsed by the
Ministry in favour of the cashier, leaving it open to him to cash the
cheque and misappropriate the money. The cheque should have
been crossed and endorsed for credit to the personal account
maintained by the Minister, for Rehabilitation purposes.

() The cash accounts were not checked on the prescribed dates.

(c) It is stated by the Ministry that the entry in the Cash Book was
checked with the pay-in-slip (which proved to be a forged one)
produced before the supervisory Officer by the cashier. This was
not sufficient to meet the requirements of the Rules. The credit of
the amount in question, to the personal account of -the Minister
should further have been watched by the supervisory officer by re-
conciling promptly, the monthly statement received from the Bank
on I4th gJune, 1950 with the cash book, as required under
Rule 77 (v) of the Treasury Rules. This would have prevented the
second fraud which is said to have taken place between 1st and 3rd
July, 1950. 4

(d) Apparently very large sums of money used to be kept in cash in the
Ministry’s office which again points to laxity of control.

Ordinarily, only @ permanent employee who has given an adequate
deposit is entrusted with the duties of a Cashier. In this case, a
temporary employee, who had only given Rs. 1,000 asdeposit, was
ewployed asa cashier, and he was allowed to handle sums out of all
proportion to the security deposit.



——r— Y

) e ———

PART I—AUDIT REPORT 39

It has been explained by the Ministry that a temporary clerk had to be em-
loyed in view of the scale of pay and allowances sanctioned for the post being
inadequate to attract a permanent Assistant. It has also been explained that a

permanent employee has been employed as cashier now, and he has furnished a
security of Rs. 10,000.

The employment of low paid temporary officials in the responsible post of
cashier proves to be false economy in the long run and unwise.

The cashier was criminally prosecuted for both cases. In one case he was
sentenced to § years rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 13,462-7-6 or in.
default 6 months further rigorous imprisonment ; in the second case he was
awarded 3 yeais rigorous imprisonment and a fine of Rs. 13,238-10-0 or in
default 6 months further rigorous imprisonment. The sentence of 3'years in the
latter case will run concurrently with 5§ years awarded in the first case.

The Ministry have held that the supervisory officer was not to blame and have
not taken any action against him.

(e) Construction of houses for displaced persons living in Camps.—Atone of the
Camps a large number of displaced persons were living in tents. With the approach
of the monsoon a non-official Relief Committee started construction of Kucha-
pucca shelter. To provide shelter as a relief measure against rain without delay; the
Ministry of Rehabilitation advanced ‘““on account” payments amounting to Rs.

1,50,000 to the Committee without settling any terms and condition either as regards
construction of houses or the method of adjustments of “on account” payments.
The Committee employed untrained refugee workers at rates higher than those
usually paid by the C. P. W. D., without inviting tenders. For the construction of
293 houses the Committee submitted a claim for Rs. 2,38,805 which was reduced
to Rs. 1,90,278 by Government after a scrutiny of the measurements and rates
by the C.P. W.D. Government, however, agreed to pay a further sum of Rs. 19,958
on the basis of the enhanced rates paid by the Committee in order to save it from
loss.

<This additional payment would have been avoided if the rates had been fixed in
time in consultation with the C. P. W. D. or the work had been entrusted to that
Department. It has been explained that in order to improve the morale of the
inmates of the Camp the Committee had to employ untrained labour of the Camp
on rates higher than those paid by the C. P. W.D. -

(f) Infructuous Expenditure.—In June, 1949 Government sanctioned an ex-
penditure of Rs. 15 lakhs, to be incurred by a Camp Commandant on the immediate
construction of 5,000 mud huts at a cost not exceeding Rs.300 per hut. The
Camp Commandant was instructed by the Ministry to use displaced labour as far
as possible. Under the ordinary rules, a work of this magnitude is required to
be executed through the agency of the Central Public Works Department who



40 - PART I—AUDIT REPORT

have to do it either departmentally or through private contractors after calling
“for competitive tenders. There was a deviation from these-rules inview of the
urgency of [the problem of finding shelter for displaced persons before the

-monsoon.of 1949.

The estimated amount of Rs. 300 per hut was split up into two parts, viz.»
‘Rs. 180 for mud work and flooring and Rs. 120 for- timber roof and doors. The
-mud work of 54 huts was entrusted to a contractor without calling for tenders,
‘and that of 173 huts was entrusted to the displaced persons on payment of Rs.
180 for each hut by {the Commandant of the Camp. Timber material costing
.over Rs. 38,000 was purchased direct without tenders or reference to the Supply
‘Department.

Out of a total number of 227 huts for which payments amounting to over
Rs. 25,000 excluding cost of materials were made, 54 only were completed and
the rest, which were incomplete, were abandoned or washed away by rains. The
construction of mud huts was attempted when the monsoon was about to break.
“There was no record of measurements of the actual work executed for audit

Jinspection.

The scheme involved Government in an infructuous expenditure of about
‘Rs. 64,000,which’has been regularised by an expost facto sanction of the Ministry
-of Finance.

It was stated tnat the loss was due to circumstances beyond control and as
-such, the responsibility could not be fixed on any officer.

MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

£

15. Expenditure on Press cables.—After partition certain arrangements which were
“previously the responsibility of the Information Department of the late India Office
were transferred to the control of the High Commissioner for India. These arrange-

~ments included inter alia the repetition by cable to the Information Department
in Washington of press cables transmitted from New Delhi to London. Although
the practice of routing these cables to Washington through London was, with the
establishment of morse transmissions from New Delhi, discontinued in August,
1948, the necessary instructions were not conveyed to the G. P. O, London, in the
absence of explicit directions on the point to the High Commissioner by the Govern-
ment, . In consequence the G. P. O., London continued to repeat to Washingfon
the press cables addressed to the High Commissioner for India until attention was®
firawn to the matter in November, 1950 by the Government, The expenditure
involved in this unnecessary duplication amounted to £450.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 41

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS

16. Wrong payment of municipal tax.—According to Section 154 of the Government
of India Act, 1935 (now defunct) and Article 285 of the Constitution the property
of the Union shall, save in so far as Parliament may by law otherwise provide, be
exempt from all taxes, imposed by a State or by any authority within a State.
An Aerodrome Officer, however, paid and charged to Governmenta sum of
Rs. 37,555 on account of local municipal taxes for four years commencing frem
1947-48 in respect of Central residential and non-residential buildings
constructed after 1st April, 1937 in the aerodrome area located in a State.
The recovery of the irregular payment thus made to the municipalities is awaited.

CABINET SECRETARIAT

17. Repayment of dues by an Officer.—Rent for the occupation of a ‘Government
residence was not recovered from a gazetted officer for the period November,
1945 to March, 1951. On investigation it was found that the omission
to assess rent was primarily due to failure to open a new Rent
Card (personal ledger account of a tenant) on the part of the office
responsible for the proper accounting of the rent. The three officials res-
ponsible for this lapse, were awarded punishment, one by demotion and the other
two by postponement of their future increments. But no action was taken
against the allottee by the Administrative Department
who although a responsible officer, did not care to ascertain the reasons
for the non-assessment and non-recovery of rent for the residence occupied by him.

It was only in 1951 that the officer paid up the arrears of rent from November
1945 to the extent of Rs. 2,914.

concerne

In October, 1949 the Government sanctioned an advance of Rs. 4,200 to the
same officer for the purchase of a motor car and the amount was drawn by him in
the same month. When audit pressed for the dealer’s receipt for verification, a

receipt was furnished in May, 1950 after protracted correspondence, but it was in
respect of a car purchased by him 6 years back i.e., in September, 1043.

As, evidently, the officer did not utilise the advance for the bona fide purpose

or which-it was sanctioned and drawn, the drawal of the advance was in disregard

of the accepted standards of financial propriety. The irregularity was reported to

Government and the balance of the advance which had meanwhile come down to
Rs. 800 was finally recovered from the officer’s pay in April, 1951.

These facts were reported to Government for disciplinary action but they dig
not pussue the matter further and the officer-was allowed to retire finally from
‘Government service on 1st July, 1951 on the expiry of a period of re-emplo

ment for six months from 1st January, 1951« It is understood that the officer has
ince died.



4l 0 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

CHAPTER II—OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

18. Difficulties in Implementing Certain Provisions of the Constitu-
tion.—(a) Under Article 114(3) /204 (3) of the Constitution, no money can
be withdrawn from the Consolidated Fund of India/the State, except under
Appropriation made by law passed in accordance with the provisions of
that Article. Article 266(3) further provides that no moneys cut of the
Consolidated Fund of India or the Consolidated Fund -of a State shall be
appropriated except in accordance with law and for the purposes and in
the manner provided in the Constitution. It is unconstitutional, therefore,
for any authority to withdraw from the Consolidated Fund, money not
covered by or in excess of a Grant and the Appropriation included in the
relevant Appropriation Act. Under the existing financial and accounting
system in the country, withdrawals from the Consolidated Fund are not
all in cash and are also spread out over various treasuries etc. Inter-
departmental transactions are adjusted by book transfer in the Accounts
offices direct or through Accounts rendered to them by Departmental
disbursing officers which leads to delays in book adjustments for services
or supplies. Inter-governmental transactions also take time: to get settled
through the system of settlement accounts. Thus the spending authorities
and departments are unaware of the actual progress of expenditure upto-
date. The position is the same in the Accounts Office. What is more,
there is no arrangement whereby the Banks or Treasuries can regulate
the disbursements with reference to credits issued out of the authorised
appropriations. All this is wholly inconsistent with the various respon-
sibilities of the spending departments, namely effective control over
financial transactions and the discharge of their responsibilities to the
Parliament/State Legislature to keep within' the budget Grants and
Appropriations. Indeed the existing arrangements blur the responsibilities
of the various authorities concerned under the provisions of the Consti-
tution whereby withdrawals from the Consolidated Fund in excess of
Appropriations made by law, should not be made.

Subject to the foregoing remarks, Appropriation Audit is being
conducted and Appropriation Accounts and Audit Reports thereon are
prepared annually for presentation to the Parliament/Legislature.

(b) In this connection, mention should also be made of the practice
adopted at Centre and in all thé States of passing separate Appropriation
Acts in respect of ‘Vote on Account’ under Article 116/206 of the Consti-
tution. In respect of such Appropriation Acts it is not even possible to



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 43

. prepare separate Approriation Accounts and thus bring to notice of the
Legislature excess over grants made in the ‘Vote on Account’ Appropria-
tion Act for the following reasons:—

(1) It-is difficult for the Audit Department to deal with the Vote on
- Account separately since the final vote will, in almost all cases, have
been granted well before the vote on Account is exhausted and it would
not be possible to distinguish the expenditure incurred from the Vote
on Account from the rest of the expenditure. This difficulty cannot be
got over, even if it were possible to keep a separate account for the
expenditure incurred from the Vote on Account.

(2) The ‘Vote on Account’ Appropriation Act does not invariably state
definitely that it is intended to cover the expenditure for a spec1ﬁed
period of the financial year. If the Act specified ihe period definitely,
the actual expenditure within that period can be audited against the
Vote, but such audit cannot be extended to the expenditure incurred
during those months and adjusted in the accounts in subsequent months
by book transfer. If these adjustments are also to be taken against the
Vote on Account, it will necessiate the closing of the Government
.accounts formally for the expenditure connected with the Vote cn Account
Appropriation Act in the same manner in which the accounts of the
complete year are closed. Closing of the accounts in this formal manner
twice a year is a needless waste of effort and will throw a heavy burden
on the various authorities responsible for the maintenance of accounts.
Further, such ex-post-facto examination of expenditure against Vote on
Account serves no useful purpose, so long as the Exchequer Control itself
is not introduced in the country.

(c) The Public Accounts Committee have in their Third Report for
1952-53, already recommended the early separation of Audit from Accounts
and the introduction of a system of Exchequer control. Pending the
implementation of this, the Comptroller & Auditor General has under
examination the introduction of some important reforms in the existing
method of withdrawal or disbursement of money and &ccounting.

(d) Under the Constitution, the Consolidated Fund, the Contingency
Fund, and the Public Account, of the Union or of any State are separate.
It is therefore necessary to keep their balances distinct from one another.
Before the commencement of the Constitution there was no such distinc-
tion between these balances. It has not yet been possible to separate
these balances on account of the difficulty in closing the pre-partition
accounts of India and of some of the States. All the samép the transac-
tions of respective Funds have been separated with effect from the com-
mencement of the Constitution.



44 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Under the Constitution only the balances of the Consolidated Fund

are available for expenditure by the Union or a State Government vide
articles 114 and 204. The appropriations for Government expenditure can
be made only out of the Consolidated Fund. This necessitates continuous
watching of the balances of the Consolidated Fund and the flow of expen-
diture therefrom. As explained in the Memorandum of the Comptroller
and Auditor General to the Public Accounts Committee, vide Appendix I
to the Third Report of the Public Accounts Committee, 1952-53, on
Exchequer Control, in the absence of separation of Audit from Accounts
and the introduction of a system of Exchequer Control, it has not been
possible to apply the necessary checks. Under the present arrangements
the Governments have been frequently utilising moneys from the Public
~ Account for purposes for which the Consolidated Fund alone is available.
This defect, which is considered to be a serious one, can be remedied only
with the introduction of Exchequer Control.

19. Verification of pre-merger Balances:—The test-audit of the pre-merger
transactions of a Part C State, conducted to verify the cash etc., balances on the
date of integration with the account balances, disclosed that the Ruler had des-
troyed most of the useful pre-merger records. The Chief Commissioner stated
that the alleged destruction was said to have been effected before the integration
of the state into the Indian Union for political reasons. Only the cash book
from April 14, 1948 to October 12, 1948 was available. In the absence of

impoftant initial records, the opening balances of the cash, debt and deposit
heads of account canrot be certified in audit as correct,

Incidentally, it may be mentioned that the expenditure under “Miscellan-
.€ous” during the financial year preceding the merger was Rs. 6,25,444 against
budget provision of Rs. 10,cco made by the State.

20. Audit of Central Grants for Development.—The Development Grants
given to the State Governments since 1945 by the Central Government,

as a part of post-war Five Year Plan, were discontinued with effect from,

1950-51. From, 1951-52 grants are made for specific development purposes
to State Goveinments as part of the Five Year Plan. The accounting and audit

arrangements of these grants are given below :— p

The expenditure on the development schemes is initially  incurred by
the State Governments from their own revenues. This expenditure is
subject to usual audit by the Accountant General, as in the case of other
expenditure incurred by the State Governments, Only so much * of the
audited expenditure as is incurred on schemes approved by the Government
of |India, is then reimbursed by the Accountant General to the State
Government concerned by debitto the Central Government. This ensures
hat the Grant from the Centre is actually spent by the State Govern-

onts on the objects for which it was sanctioned.



Page 44—Insert the following as para. 18-A:— :
Integration of former Princely States with the Union of India.

18A. Prior to August 15, 1947, the Princely States known as Indian
States numbered 562 units and constituted nearly 45 per cent. of the total
area of pre-partition India. They were in a sense independent of British
India and enjoyed internal autonomy which varied with State to State,
the nature of its treaties with the paramount power, and the ‘exigencies
of the prevailing political and other conditions. Their finances ‘were
entirely separate from those of what was known as British India.  The .
Ruler of each State enjoyed full powers in regard to the financial affairs
of his State, namely, taxation and expenditure, subject only to certain
excepted items, such as Customs, Salt, Currency and Post Offices, in regard
to which special treaty arrangements existed. The audit and accounts

of the States were also regulated by the Rulers of the States in any manner
they thought fit. - - '

2. Except in very few States such as Mysore, where owing to historical
accidents, there was, more or less, a clear cut distinction between the
private property of the Ruler, his Privy Purse, the Civil List ete., and. the
property of the State, its revenues and expenditure debitable to such
revenues, there was no such clear cut distinction,

3. The White Paper on Indian States issued by the Ministry of States
contains a historic account of the relationship of Indian States to the
Central authority of India, commencing with the East India Company,
and the various developments in connection with the constitutional
changes of India and the integration of the Indian States in a Federal
India. The various changes which were effected resulting in the forma-
tion of a complete Union of the Indian States with the rest of India are

also described briefly in the White Paper. It will be noted that until the

3 ‘subjects, namely, Defence,
e pericd intervening between
ent of the Union of India on
hange was made whereby the
smaller number of units. The
ption of Kashmir which forms
ere merged with other Indian

External Affairs and Communications. In th
the 15th of August 1947 and the establishm
the 26th of January 1950, an intermediate ¢
vast number of Indian States merged into a
whole body of Indian States, with the exce
the subject matter of special treatment, w
States so as to form larger Units, or with the neighbouring Part A States
So as to form compact territories. Thus, the resglt was the formation of
varying larger blocks-consisting of wholly former Indian States, namely
Himachal Pradesh, Pepsu, Rajasthan, Madhya Bharat, Vindhya Pradesh.
Saurashtra, and Travancore-Cochin. Hyderabad, Mysore, Cutch Bhopal’

ripura and Manipur remained unaltered in boundaries and the last four
Wwere converted into Chief Commissioners’ provinces. Some of the States

y. Rampur, Tehri-

: adesh. Th
States were either merged with the provinces of Bihar or Madhy§ ngaﬁr}?

4. The merger of the enormous number of Indian States i
Units was effected some time before the commencement (t)%stg:et?lg\?vmé)ggt
- Stitution. The main feature which was of great political and adminis-
trative consequence was the transfer of Legislative and Executive powez-'
y the Rulers of the merged States to the newly constituted State with
a view to the establishment of responsible @

: : overnment in th
and  their ultimate absorption in the Union of India. Thfs n:}zrgr?g;



9 i

‘delicate and difficult task involved some important financial and monetary
consequences which were of considerable importance both to the Princes
as well as to the newly constituted units. The successor States and Gov-
ernments assumed, as a result of the merger and subsequent union with
the rest of India, full responsibility for the administration of the
former princely territories and for promoting the welfare of the people
to the same extent as in the case of the rest of India. The Union Gov-
ernment also assumed similar responsibilities in its own sphere. It is
therefore right to expect a just and proper transfer of all the assets and
liabilities of the Rulers of the Princely States to the Successor States and
Governments glong with future rights and obligations in regard to Taxa-
tion and Administration subject to an equitable settlement of what may
be regarded as the Rulers’ private property, his Privy Purse, Civil List
and other privileges and easements. This principle is hardly debatable
bearing in mind the fact that the various merger operations extinguishing
smaller States and ‘constituting them into larger units were designed
solely in the interests of the people of the States and the unification of
India on a Federal basis. It is obvious that with the extinction of an
enormous number of individual States in the process of consolidation, a
final settlement of compensation to be given to the individual Rulers in
-a manner equitable in all the circumstances to the resulting new States
and its people as well as to the Ruler himself, was a matter of considerable
difficulty as well as of importance. It necessitated a most careful and
accurate stock-taking of the assets of the States and of the Rulers including

.all cash and securities and properties of various kinds, their equitable

apportionment between the State and the personal property of the Ruler,
and a careful and accurate transfer to the successor State of whatever
.was rightly adjudged to belong or should have belonged to the State and

not to the Ruler. The solvency of the Successor State and the well-being |
of the people were involved. While appreciating the patriotism of indi- |
vidual Rulers in facilitating the momentous political and constitutional

change; it was necessary to avoid excessive leniency to the Ruler for that
would have involved penalising the new State and its people.

5. Although the responsibility of the Auditor-General of India in
regard to the audit of the transactions of the Indian States commenced
only after the commencement of the new Constitution, and doubts have
therefore been expressed whether he is competent to go into any of the
State transactions before the 26th of January, 1950, he considers that
as the new States did not start on a clean slate with zero assets and
liabilities, and the correctness of the assets and liabilities of the new
States depends upon the correctness of the original transactions in which
the balances have their roots, and as, moreover, the Auditor-General
becomes the successor to the Audit and Accounting authorities of the

extinguished States and has certain continuing responsibilities, he cannot |

turn a blind eye to the various transactions which immediatel
the merging of the States and their unification. The Com};’)tggielceerdeg

Auditor General therefore directed his local officers to satisfy th ‘
- . e :
in every possible way that the balances stated to have beeg takgrllsec%:,rg?

by the new authorities at the time of the mer
were correct in the following respect: — erger of the smaller States

1) in regard to the correctness of the certificates of balances: and

(2) in regard to whether the values of cash and securities received

were the values which should have been pr )
on the dates of transfer. Properly transferred

Naturally, checking of the above involves scrutiny of previous accounts




3

of each of the States merging into a province or forming part of a Union
or a Chief Commissioner’s Province, and auditing them in regard to the
essentials, for a brief period. He directed that even though some small
laxities ‘or minor irregularities might be anticipated, Audit 'should

thoroughly satisfy itself that no serious misappropriations or irregulari-
ties had occurred in any case. .

6. The circumstances differed from State to State. There were many
States which had no proper system of accounting or audit and the records
were either not available or if available were in a state of chaos. In

authenticity of records, the Auditor General left the extent of the test-
check to be carried out to his local authorities. There had been a certain
and the actual dates on which the administration of the States was taken
over by the successor authorities. Experience showed that this interval
was a potential source of temptation and could be utilised by or under
the authority of the Rulers of the acceding States for entering into
transactions resulting in sudden and appreciable depletion of the cash
balances, dissipation of States Assets, transfer of properties from the

State to the Royal Household and other questionable transactiong as for
instance,

(a) transfer of expenditure debitable to the Ruler's Civil List to

the State Funds, or overdrawal of Civil List and the Civil
List Reserve Fund;

b) transfer of State investments to the Rulers’ accounts;

(c) transfer of articles purchased for State purposes to Ruler’s
private property;

(d) expenditure on Private property of the Rulers being debited
to the States;

(e) Loans and Advances being irregularly written off; and

(f) over-generous commitments, such as the sanction of advance
Increments and higher scales of pay with retrospective effect,
payments of rewards, grants, gratuities, leave salaries, pen-
sions etc. State property was, at times transferred to nrivate
bodies, and irregular grants of leases and lands made.

7. It was not possible to delve in audit into the past expenditure for
any length of time. The Audit Depaytment, which was already sorely

eyond a collection of heterogenous untraineg staff fro
of States. In the circumstances, the local authorities wer

merger; i.e., the period between the signing

) istration. For the
Test, Audit was confined to the extent necessary to verify

+ y balances. Having
tegard to the fact that the Part B States Accounts office

. s have themselves to
be organised almost from scratch for the discharge of their normal

funct.ions. and the difficulties inherent in the audit of the transactions
of this klnq in States which have been dis-membered, audit has not been
completed in regard to all the States.  The more important irregularities



4

of various kinds that have so far been noticed have been reported to
the Ministry of States and Finance with a view to their taking such
action as is possible consistent with the Agreements entered into with
the Rulers. The following statement gives some idea of the type of
more important irregularities which have been discovered, the number
of States involved and-the financial implications. Indication is given
also of the amounts which have been ordered by the States Ministry to
be recovered so far. The cases included in the Statement 'are mainly
those in which thefe has been an infraction of the broad principles of
settlement said to have been followed by Government in the settlement
with the Princes.

8. The speed and the manner with which the negotiations for . the
transfer of power by the multitude of Princely States were conducted
and the omission to consult Financial and other authorities appeared to
have resulted in terms which were more generous than just to a number
of individual Rulers, but it has been advanced in reply that a momentous
change was being effected in the history of India and the price which
had been paid for its unification was not on the whole excessive.

A further report will be made on the completion of audits, and the
results of discussion with the Ministry of-States.



: AMOUNT
Referenceto para No. of — Other items

Amount
in the white Paper  States Recurring ~ Non-recurring Ordered
b or other involved (per annum) to be
Brief particulars of transactions. document recovered,
contravened.
(1) - (2) (3) @ (s) B (6) )
State Cash and investments re- Para 158(v) of 39 A5 7,11,32,114 = - 1,15,81,200
tained by the Ruler. the White Paper : -+Loan due
: from Gondal
ruler realised
by the ruler.
of Nawanagar,
Additions etc. to Civil List Re- Para 158(vii) of 23 s 1,16,95,712 GO 13,10,000
serve Funds after signing = the White Paper
Covenants/Agreements. :
Unusual additions to Civil List 16 o 1,04,99,013 oo 2,00,000
Reserve Funds before sign- 3
ing Covenants/Agreements.
Trust Funds not created for re- Para 158(viii) of 2 o5 48,87,877 o oh
ligious funds. the  White ‘
; Paper. : \
New Jagirs to Consorts and Para 158(iv) of 12 Annual revenue 1,27,770 12565 acres
Children of the rulers (in- the White of 139 Santis 39 villages.
cluding the Rulers them- Paper. of land.

selves).




=

@)

2 @ @) @ (s) ®) @)
Civil List overdrawn. . . 52 5 72,16,940 o
State properties allowed to be 4 - 29,84,466 One farm and
retained by the rulers, even some houses.
though there was a separa-
tion in the pre-merger period.
Property purchased out of State Against Agree- 12 = 31,51,884 6,00,000 -
funds for the private use of ments/Coven-
the Rulers after signing ants.
Agreements/Covenants. \

Rewards, donations, write offs Para 25 of the 57 2,14,643 2,56,28,013 3409 acres, four
sanctioned on the eve of Memorandum ' motor cars one
handing over administration. on personal pri- printing press,

vileges of. the one power house
Rulers issued and one dak
by the States bungalows
Ministry. ;

State assets etc. transferred to Do. 21 542,930 15,05,019 14816  Bighas,
the relatives of the rulers, ' 5 Bungalows.
on the eve of mergers. :

Houses purchased or construc- Do. 9 11,87,574

ted for the private use of the
Rulers and their family on
the eve of mergers.

[PAN



e, e —y—

(1) ) 3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Cash and other property trans- Do. 41 89,03,530 71 cars and some  14,50,000
ferred to rulers, on the eve of other property.
mergers on one pretext or
other. ?
Rs™  7,57>573 14,89,10,912 21,900  aCIES,  I,51,41,200

GranND TOTAL

o o e S e e . 4 0 120

(Excludes annual
revenue of 139
Santis of land)

Cars-75, Vil-
lages-39, 5
bungalows, one
dak bungalow,
one Power-
house, one
printing press,
one farm and
some houses.

~»




PART I—AUDIT REPORT M ASS

Where the. sanctions to the grants are subject to any conditions, the-
Accountant General satisfies himself that the conditions are fulfilled before:
payment is made. Vo i

51. Contribution to International Organisations.—The principal contributions Tt
International Organisations included in the accounts for 1950-51 are as follows:—

Grant No. ~ Sub-head ' =Rs.
38-External Affairs J. 5 United Nations Organisation . 50,831,468
g : J-io United Nations Technical Assis-
tance Scheme : . 11,90,476-
73-Miscellaneous H:2 World Health Orgenisation . . 22,22,690
5 15k /1 U.N.R.R.A. ; ; S A 031601
Y H. 6 Feod and Agriculture Organisati-
onof tne United Nations. . 10,54,682.
» H. 7 International Labour Organisation 12,03,502-
H. 8 International Civil Aviation Orga- |
nisation. Ty, Sar 3,04,38T
5 Z. 12 United Nations Educational, Scienti-
fic and Cultural Organisation.  13,54.05%
% ‘ Z. 28 Commonwealth Agricultural Bureau 1,00,000:

Smaller contributions of an aggregate amount of Rs. 2,19, 969 were paid to I3
other International Organisations.

" 55 Income-tax concessions in anticipation of Legislations—In August, 1950, Gov-
ernment decided that the “Death cum retirement gratuity’” payable under the
Revised pension Rules should be completely exempt from income-tax, and issued
orders in January, 1952, to all disbursing officers that pending legiclation to that
effect they should not deduct tax at source et the time of paying the gratuity.

Orders were also issued to the Income Tex Department that, if tax bad already
been deducted at source refund should be given.

In Januaty, 1951, Government introduced the 33% Ten Year Deposit Certi~

ficate Scheme by declaring that the interest on the deposit would be completely
exempt from tax. ;

In both the cases, the action taken by Government was in anticipation of '
passing the necessary legislation. Amendments to the Income Tax Act were pro-
posed through a Bill introduced in the late Constituent Assembly on the 6th
June, 1951, but that Bill was allowed to lapse. A new Bill was again introduced in
Parliament in May, 1952 and was passed in May, 1953.




46 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The grant of the above concessions by executive orders in anticipation of

legislation was illegal being in excess of powers, vide Section 60 (3) of the Income
Tax Act.

23. Income tax relief to Governors.—In 1939 the Government of India
received representations from a Governor and the Commander-in-Chief
that due to the introduction of the slab system of income-tax
the tax burden had increased considerably and the rise, in prices of
commodities compelled them to spend large sums of money on public enter-
tainments. In the case of Governors, this expenditure was in addition to the

Sumptuary allowance admissible under the Government of India (Governors
Allowances and Privileges) Order, 1936.

, -
Relief was given as indicated below under executive orders by an exemption
from income-tax of the following amounts of salaries, under the first proviso of sub-
section (1) of Section 7 of the Government of India Income-tax Act 1922 :—

Amount Year

of from
pay which
exempted allowed
Rs.
‘Governor General . ; : . : 5 : 4 . A 25,000% 1940—41

Commander- in-Chief

5 . A 4 : 20,0007 1944—45
Governor of Bengal . - : . : . : - 18,000 1940—41’
Governor of Bombay 17,500 1944—45
Governor of Madras. 7 5 . I5,000 194C—41
Governor of U. P. 5 5 3 2 10,600 I940—4I

Governor of Bihar

. : 6,000 1944—45
‘Governor of C. P. Y

6,000 I1940—4I

*Increased to Rs. 35,000 for 1946-47 and Rs. 40,000 for 1947-48 and part of 1948-49.
TTill 14th August, 1947 only.

s

(Redef was similarly evjoyed up to 14th August, 1 947 by the Governors of
Sind and N .W.FE.P.)

By the Government of India (Governors’. Allowances and Privileges) (Amend;
ment) Order, 1947 the sumptuary and other allowances admissible to the Governors
‘were aggregated and the maximum under the 1936 order enhanced by 25% (50%
in the case of Sind) with effect from 1st April, 1947. With effect from 15th ‘August,
1947 changes in the salaries of these High Officials were made in the Govern._.
ment of India Act,f1935 as amended under the Indian Independence Act, 1947
and as adapted by the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947. The sumptuary
allowances were again revised with effect from Ist January, 1950 on the basis of

actuals. However, the executive orders exempting a portion of the salary of these
officials from income-tax remained unchanged.

The Auditor General wrote to the Government of India in 194y
enquiring into the circumstances in which exemptions had been granted under



PART I—AUDIT REPORT y 47

-sub-sectiomn (7) of Section 7 of the Indian Income Tax Act and the authority by which
the exemptions had been originally granted. It was pointed out to Government
-that the orders issued were not in keeping with the law on the subject and if the con-
cession was to continue, appropriate orders under the Government of India Acts
1935, as adapted by the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, were
necessary.

As a result, the Government of India issued orders in March, 1950 disconti -
nuing the exemptions from income-tax of a portion of the salaries of the Governors
“Zranted by the executive orders and later in August, 1950 similar orders were issued
withdrawing the exemption from income-tax of a portion of the salary of the Gov-
ernor General and Commender-in-Chief. It was also decided that, recovery of
arrears should not be enforced. Excluding the Governots of Bombay, Madhya
Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh information in respect of whom is not readily available
sthe amount involved was Rs. 4,18,328.

24. Infringement of Central Excise Laws.—28,885 cases of infringement of
Central Excise laws were. detected by the Central Excise Department
-during the year 1g50. 7,500 cases Wwere brought forward from the
previous year. Out of the- total number of 26,385 cases,.7 cases
(5 in 1949 and 2 in 1950) were sent for prosecution in the courts, and the rest were
dealt with departmentally. Two cases resulted in acquittal by the courts and

2,485 by the Department. Confiscation was ordered in 13,511 Cases by the Central
Excise Department, but in 5,121 cases, the option to redeem it by payment of the
fine in lieu of confiscation was not exercised. Two cases resulted in confiscation
"by the courts. 5

During the year, appeals were lodged in 1,507 cases with the Collectors of
‘Central Excise, and in 48 cases with the Central Board of Revenue. Orders annul-
ling the decisions appealed against were passed in 145 cases of the former
<ategory, and in 8 cases of the latter. The number of cases pending disposal with
the Collectors of Central Excise and the Central Board of Revenue at the end of the
Year was 880 and 33 respectively. The number of revision applications made to the
.Government of India was 36 out of which 7 were successful, 24 unsuccessful and
.5 were pending at the close of the year. : '

The following table indicates the amounts 1mposed and realised by way of
‘penalties during the year as a result of the adjudication of these offences :—

No. of Amount Amount
cases  imposed - realised

Rs. Rs.
Ditectipenalty. imposed Vsl ie - 4 5l af s dana b 23,498  4,89,789  3,35,736
Levy of duty adjudged - . 5 ; 3 : 8,297 6,85,230  3,38,354
Fines adjudged in lieu of conﬁscauons . 3 2 g 8,300  1,44,588 86,145
Amount setided in compounding ¢ . il ; 5 2,859 2,751

40,185 13,22,466  7,62,986




48 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Rewards amounting to Rs. 7,629 and Rs. 693 were authorised for payment to
1,104 officers and 63 informers respectively for detecting these offences.

To minimise the cases of infringement the Central Excise Rules, 1944, are- |
amended as and when necessary, to secure better control and to close all possible-
joop-holes. Manuals of Departmental Instructions are also issued for the guidance-
of the officials. Separate manuals already exist in respect of Tobacco, Tea, Vegetable-
Products and Cigarettes and those for Coffee, Cloth and Sugar are under pre-
Paration. Deterrent punishments are imposed on proved offenders in the form of”
personal penalties and confiscation of goods. Preventive and Intelligence organ-
izations engaged in preventing evasions are suitably strengthened as and when.
necessary. Wherever necessary, resident excise staff are posted in major factories-
producing matches, sugar, vegetable products, cloth, etc. l

25. Income-tax Cases.—During the year 1950-5T penalty under section 28 of the:
Income-tax Act (mainly for concéalment of income) was imposed in §,864.
cases and that under Section 46 (1) for non-payment of tax in time in 13,510 cases.
the amount of penalty levied being Rs. 50,82,650. Coercive measures had to be:
adopted under Sub-sections (2), (3) and (5) of Section 46 of the Income-tax Act in' |
15,606 cases, the total amount recovered including penalty and cost being: |
Rs. 2,49,56,230. No case of prosecution was launched during the year. There were-

in all 30 cases of composition, the amount of composition money realised bein®-
Rs. 93,035. ‘

The extra tax realised as a result of the, activities of the Department, i.e. the-
tax realised on income-which assessees sought unsuccessfully to conceal, including
tax collected from new assessees discovered by the Department, amounted to-
Rs. 8,62,94,151 or about § per cent. of the net tax collected. In addition, an aggre-
gate demand of Rs. 535 lakhs was levied during the year 1950-51 in cases disposed:
of by the Income-tax Investigation Commission. Details of these cases are :—

No. of Concealed Tax

cases income involved'
o A ol disposed
of o
Rs. (000) Rs. (ooo):
Settlement cases . g o 2 : A . : 244 11,26,63 4575570
Tnvestigation cases - : > 5 . 2 ; : 40 1,03,97 59,81

284 12,30,60 . 5:35,5T |

The progressive total of the demands made as a result of the investigations by

the Commission upto the end of the year under review was Rs. 8,16 lakhs and’ ‘
collections there against were Rs. 1,05 lakhs,

26. Interest due from Rehabilitation Finance Administration.—The recovery of
the total accrued interest of Rs. 62,623,000 due from the Rehabilitation Finance
- Administration upto 31st March, 1954 has been deferred by Government ‘



PART I—AUDIT REPORT ‘49

- until the Administration makes sufficient profits. The total advance given to the
Administration upto_31st March, 1954 amounted to Rs. 8,50 lakhs. -

As provided in the rules framed under the Act, the amount of interest shall
not be compounded with the principal.

27. Inadequate supply of stationery and forms.—With the accession and integration
of Indian States into the Union, and the all-round expansion of activities, both of
the Union and the State Governments, the volume and complexity of the work to
be done in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department increased to such an ex-
tent that 8 new accounts offices had to be added to the existing twelve which had
themselves expanded almost to twice their former size. Apart from the difficulties
arising out of the several years of weakening and disorganisation as a result of
war, and the extraordinary accounting problems created by the partition
of the country, and owing to constitutional changes, many of which still
Temain unresolved, the Department has also to contend with delays and
difficulties in securing the minimum supplies of stationery, printed forms,
bound registers, codes, manuals and other books of reference, typewriters and office
appliances with the result that normal functioning of the accounting and auditing
machinery was not possible. Many of these forms are of such a highly specialised
character and size that it is not easy to get them printed Iocally at short notice, quite
apart from the high cost of private printing and the limitations on the powers of
local purchase of stationery. Some of these forms which have to be bound into
bulky registers are required to be preserved as important records for as long as 30
or 35 years. But they have been found to be printed on paper of such poor
quality that they crumble and powder even while they are in use.

The above difficulties were pointed out to fthe Government of India and
they have since increased the monetary allotment of all the accounts and audit
offices for the supply of books, stationery etc. Though this has some what im-
proved the position, it is not yet entirely satisfactory.

Precision and punctuality are quite rightly expected from the Accounts Orga-
nisation to a greater degree than from any other organisation of Government. The
Accounts Department cannot fulfil these expectations when the Department on
which it is dependent for its essential supplies or  Stock-in-hand > of forms

Stationery, etc. cannot ensure punctual and adequate compliance with its indents.
The failure of supply had particularly affected the new accounts organisations
which were taken over from the Indian States and which were required to follow
a strange procedure and use strange forms for the first time, without the aid of ade-
quate supply of books, forms, stationery, etc.

28. Debt position and Loans to the State and Foreign Governments—Debz posi~
%ion.—The Public Debt of the Central Government comprising Rupee
Debt (Rs. 1458:52 crores), Sterling Debt (Rs. 3670 crores), Floating
Debt (Rs. 568-38 crores) and Dollar Loans (Rs. 12-72 crores) but excluding the



50 , PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Unfunded Debt (figure not finalised pending settlement of Pre-partition balances)

at the end of 1949-50 amounted to Rs. 2076-32 crores. During the year 1950-51

there was a net increase of rupees 77 lakhs only in these obligations. The total |
balance -outstanding on the 31st March, 1951 under the above four categories |

was Rs. 2077:09 crores. ‘Adding to this Rs. 456-18 crores assumed in the
Revised Estimates for 1950-51 as the Unfunded Debt against Rs. 394°90

crores assumed in - 1949-50 the total debt on 31st March, 1951 stood at |

Rs. 25, 3327 crores.
Interest charges.—The interest charges during 1950-5I were estimated at Rs.
31,50,07,000 and the actual expenditure thereagainst was Rs. 32,54,47,054-

Amortisation of Debt.—At present there is no planned 'scheme for the
amortisation of this debt. A lump provision for Rs. 5 crores is made out of
revenues every year for avoidance or reduction of debt. As credit for this provision
is taken to a Deposit head which closes to Government it is effectually utilised for
avoidance rather than reduction of debt.

Loans to States Governments.—With a view to stepping up production and
financing the various developmental projects and schemes, the Government of
India have been granting loans and advances to the Part ¢ A’ and Part ‘B’ States.
The amount of loans sanctioned during 1950-51 was Rs. 61,46,24,594. The balance
outstanding at the end of the previous year was Rs. 1,42,35,50,713. Against the
total amount of Rs. 2,03,81,75,307, due from the State Governments, the repayment
during the year amounted to Rs. 8,23,52,30I leaving a net balance of Rs.

1,95,58,23,006 due from them on 31st March, 1951. Repayments of loans were |

made regularly.

N

Loans to local bodies, etc~—During 1950-5I loans amounting to Rs. 6,13,97,680
were sanctioned to local and private bodies and repayments by such bodies amounting
‘to Rs. 1,78,97,662 were made. The balance outstanding on 31st March, 1951 stood
at Rs. 24,47,06,190. Repayments of loans were made regularly. -~

Debt due from Pakistan.—Pakistan’s share of the Public Debt of the
undivided Government of India on the date of partition has not yet been

determined. This debt is repayable in Indian rupees in fifty annual equated |
instalments for principal and interest, the first repayment commencing in 1952

vide paras 3 (b) and (c) of Partition Council’s decision contained at page 97 of
Partition Proceedings Vol. II. No payment has been made during 1952.

Debt due from Burma—When Burma was separated from India on 1st April,
* 1937, Burma’s debt to India was computed under the India Burma Financial Set-

1

|



PART I—AUDIT REPORT | s

tlement-at Rs. 50°80 crores. This debt carried interest at 349, and was repayable
in 45 years in half yearly equated instalments of principal and interest. { The actual
repayment of principal upto 31st March, 1942 amounted to Rs.:2:65 crores and
the balance due stood at Rs. 48-15 crores. No payment has been made since then.
The accrued interest in 9 years at 339, amounted to Rs. I 5°17 crores and the total
amount due from Burma on 31st March, 1951 was Rs. 63°32 crores.

This excludes Rs. 5°98 crores outstanding on 31st March, 1951 representing
Burma’s liability under the Financial Settlement at 739 of the actual Central

pensions in issue on the'date of separation. The paymentin respect of this also
has remained suspended from 1st April, 1942 onwards. :

Note.—As the pre-partition accounts have not yet been closed, the progressive
figures adopted in the paragraph are provisional.

29. Non-submission of Stock Registers—Under the standing instructions issued
by the Ministry on the 1gth May, 1949 the Indian Missions abroad are required
to maintain proper Stock Register of furniture, furnishings and stock held by them
on Government account together with separate distribution registers and inventories
of the articles in question which are also to be physically verified periodically.
These returns are required to be sent to the Accounts Office by the first week of
June every year for review. In spite of numerous reminders that have been
issued either direct or through the Ministry and of the fact that the Missions
concerned have teen functioning for some years these returns and the verification
reports are still awaited from 36 Missions. It is reported that the preparation of
these registers has not teen cempleted due to paucity of staff and on account of
the ccoplex nature of the registers prescribed.

The form of the register has since been revised and the missions have been
instructed to verify the stocks as on the 31st March, 1954 and to submit the
register complete in all respects to audit by the 1st June, 1954.

30. Exchange compensation qllowance during leave— Exchange compensation
allowance amounting to Rs. 4,700 was allowed under the orders of the Government
to an officer attached to an Indian Embassy for the first 7 months of his leave spent
in the country in which he was on duty lmmedlately before proceeding on legye.
When the matter was raised in audit, general orders were issued to the efféct that
Exchange compensation allowance would be admissible only for the first o
months of leave without Medical Certificate, and for the first four months of the
leave with Medical Certificate. These orders were issued on the basis that an
officer has the choice of spending his leave in any country he likes and nog

Necessarily in the country in which he was on duty immediately before proceeding
on leave.



52 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

31. Grant of personal concessions to an officer—An Officer who
was appointed on 28th July, 1950 to a permanent post carrying a
scale of pay of Rs. 250—15-400 was granted a »ersonal scale of pay
Rs. 650—30—800 and started on an initial substantive pay of Rs. 680
though under the normal operation of the rules he would have been
entitled to -a pay of Rs. 340 in the former scale plus a special pay of

Rs. 75. He was also allowed the following further
conceessions : —

personal
(i) City compensatory and house rent allowances though not

admissible to persons appointed on ad-hoc or personal
rates of pay. "

(ii) Two extensions of 6 months and 1 month each in relaxation
of the prescribed. limit of 6 months for bringing his
family to the new station of duty for purposes of regulat-
ing travelling allowance as he could not be provided with
Government accommodation in the new station and his

children could not be shifted from the old station during
the middle of their school session.

The Officer was thus granted undue personal concessions of various
kinds. The scale of pay of Rs. 650—30—800 for the post itself has
not yet been accepted by the Ministry and the matter is stated to

have been kept in abeyance pending reorganisation of the Patent
Office.

32. Attempted fraud in an Accounts Office.—The case relates to a false
claim for “refund” to a contractor, of a non-existent deposit of Rs. 2,800,
The claim was submitted in the form of a simple receipt by a contractor.
A Pay Order on this was written out by a temporary clerk of the Accounts
Office with about 9 months’ service, on 31st December, 1948, and as the
Superintendent was absent, he submitted it direct to the Branch Officer,
who signed the pay order on the same date. If this pay order had been
cashed at the Imperial Bank, New Delhi, there would ‘h
of Rs. 2,800 to Government. The pay order was, h
‘the contractor, who returned it to the Accounts
question is alleged to have prepared the bill,

ave been a loss
owever, not cashed by
Office. The clerk in

~ The attempted fraud was first brought to the notice of the Accountant
General seven days after the pay order was passed by the Assistant
Accounts Officer. The case was also reported to the Police on 8th J anuary,
1949 by the same authority, which brought the case to the notice of the

Accountant General, without previous consultation with any officer of
the Audit Department. The Police arrested the clerk.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 53

The Accountant Genearl immediately asked the Agent, Imperial
Bank, not to pay (but to return unpaid, to his office) any bills which may
have been signed by the Branch Officer at any time. The Officer had

‘meanwhile reverted as a non-gazetted officer from the 1st Janqary, 1949,
in the normal course.

The fraud was made possible, entirely because the Branch Officer
signed the pay order without seeing: —

(i) whether it was submitted in the proper prescribed form;

(ii) that the authority quoted in the bill in support of the claim
was there and covered the case;

(iii) that there was an original deposit and the related chalan, against
which the refund could have been made and ‘on which the

fact of refund should have been recorded under the then
prevailing procedure.

The three checks, (i), (ii) and (iii) above, were required to be exer-

<cised according to the then prevailing procedure and were adequate to
Pprevent such frauds.

Widespread fraud and conspiracy had been alleged by certain persons
‘who contacted the Accountant General. In any case, a thorough
check of all the bills handled by the clerk from the date of his
-appointment was necessary. The Accountant General, therefore,
entrusted a senior officer with the task of making a detailed
. investigation. His investigations covered the period from 1st

April, 1948 (the date on which the clerk was appointed) and showed that
there was no other fraud. At the same time, it was revealed that the
prevailing procedure was in certain respects different from that prescrib-
-ed in the Codes. An Office Order was issued on February 8, 1949 to
-ensure that the Codal procedure was followed thereafter. :

On receipt of information from the Police that the clerk had been
arrested, he was placed under Suspension with effect from the same date, g
iz, 10th January, 1949, The Superintendent of Police intimated that as.
Tregular investigation was in progress, it would not be proper to hold a
‘parallel departmental enquiry into the case of the Branch Officer. In
‘due course, the Special Police Establishment intimated that the evidence
against the Branch Officer was meagre, and that he should be dealt with
departmentally on a charge of negligence.  As regards the clerk, the



4 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Accountant General accorded sanction for prosecution in September 1950,
as desired by the Police. Thereafter, the case against the clerk was pend--
ing in the Magistrate’s Court, and was being adjourned on the ground:
of illness of the clerk. The police did not proceed against the contractor,

as he was instrumental in bringing the attempt of the clerk to the notice-
of the authorities and the police.

The rest of the story may be dealt with separately as regards the clerk.
and the Branch Officer.

Proceedings against the clerk.—About April 1952, the Accountant:
General was informed by the Special Police that since the accused had’
' been suffering from tuberculosis and submitting medical certificates-

declaring his inability to attend the trial, Government had decided to-
withdraw the case from the Court and report the matter for departmental
action. This withdrawal of prosecution was made without the knowledge-
or consent of any authority of the Audit Department. Departmental

proceedings were accordingly taken and the clerk was eventually dis--
missed in December, 1952.

Proceedings against the Branch Officer—As stated earlier, depart-
mental proceedings could not be started against the Branch Officer so
long as the parallel police action was not complete. He was withheld
his promotion to the grade of Assistant Accounts Officer between January-
1949 to July 1952 as the Comptroller and Auditor General stated that the
officer had been guilty of gross negligence of duty, and that he was unable:
to agree that he should be promoted as an Assistant Accounts Officer.
During this period, 21 men junior to him had superseded him and officiated:
as Assistant Accounts Officers. Apart from the loss of seniority and
prospects, the actual monetary loss suffered by the Branch Officer upto-
that date was Rs. 9,375. Even if he was promoted to officiate as Assistant.
Accounts Officer again, he was to suffer a recurring loss of about Rs. 1,320’
per annum, and the loss would be much more if he was not. Further,.
the loss in seniority. nullified his chances of confirmation as Assistant,
Accounts Officer, at any time before his superannuation, and the losg” in:
pension on retirement was to be substantial. In fact, the officer concerned
reverted in December 1952 and has since been denied promotion.

then 8 more persons have superseded him and the monetar
increased by a further sum of Rs. 2,538.

Since
y loss has

The case referred to in this paragraph is an illustration of the conti-
nuance of the ancient practice in this country of imposing upon combined
Accounts and Audit Offices, the duties of pre-audit and payment at Head-
quarter towns. This practice has been condemned as dangerous and
improper, times without number, by the Auditor General, and the P.A.C.



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 55-

-~

have supported the Additor General, vide paragraph 5 of the Third Report
of the P.A.C. 1952-53 on Exchequer Control. So far as Delhi is concerned,

the work of making payments has -been transferred from the civil Ac--
countant General from December, 1952.

The other authorities, notably some of the State Governm
been extremely slow and unresp
in this respect,

ents, have-
onsive in assuming their responsibilities:

33. Grant-in-aid to q Private body.
to the All India Women’s Food Co

year 1950-51 for organising a vigorou
consumption of subsidiary foods thr
Canteens and Cafeterias.

—A sum of Rs. 70,000 was paid
uncil as grant-in-aid during the
S popular drive to encourage the
ough propaganda and by opening
Out of this grant, a sum of Rs. 11,611-8-3

. 98,388 was spent on the objects for-
which the grant wag sanctioned. It was, however, noticed in the

local audit that out of this sum, lump sum payments totalling,

Rs. 50,200 had been made to the several branches and agencies of the:
Council. As these did not maintai

Council to Government. In these
cept in audit the certificate of the
Ministry.,

the intended objects. The

Ministry are also taking steps to have
the accounts of the by

anches audited by a Chartered Accountant,

34. Non-lapsing Grants.— There was a
out grants-in-aid far in excess of the amou
during the year. In some cases,
year even when it was known that
met out of them during the year.

noticeable tendency of paying
nts which could be expended
they were paid towards the close of the
N0 €xpenditure would be required to pe
Instances are given below:—

() The Ministry of Edycation sanctioned in March, 1952 grants and
payment totalings Rs. 6,75,000 to a University for building purposes and
gave specific instructions not to spend the amounts but to keep them in
“suspense” pending approval of the €xpenditure by Government. The
approval was not given before the close of the financial year 1951-52,

but the unSpent grants and payment were allowed to be retained by the
. University instead of lapsing to Government,



56 j PART I—AUDIT REPORT

The Ministry of Education sanctioned in February, 1950 tWO Senior
Research Scholarships of the value of Rs. 200/~ pet month each, for the
study of Geodesy Theory and Geodesy Practical, tenable for a period of
3 years. The payment of a sum of Rs. 1,200 being the quarterly amount
of these two Scholarships, was sanctioned on 18th March, 1950 with the
express instruction to draw the amount before 31st March, 1950. The
- amount was drawn on 3Ist March, 1950, but the scholars joined in
August, 1950. The money was, however, actually disbursed in October,
1950 i.e., after a time lag of more than six months. The payment Was
sanctioned much in advance of requirements to avoid lapse of budg.et
grant, even though it was known that the money would not be required

during - the financial year 1949-50.

(41) The Ministry of Health sanctioned in March, 1950 a non-recurring
grant of Rs. 1,95,000 to the T.B. Association of India for the establishment
of a T.B. College Hospital, with the specific condition that no expenditure
should be incurred out of the amount sanctioned till the transfer deed
with the donor is completed—a condition which was not expected to be

fulfilled before the close of the year.

Government -of India

35. Rehabilitation of displaced persons.—1Lhe
o the Indian Union

desired that destitute displaced persons coming int
should be given gratuitous relief in transit centres for the minimum period
required and that all possible avenues should be explored .for their per:na-
‘nent rehabilitation at the earliest opportunity. Until such time as the sche-
mes for rehabilitation were not ready the destitute displaced persons were
to be provided with remunerative work so as'to obviate the loss.of morale
caused by continued gratuitous relief. In a Part ‘C’ State, however, little
progress was made in the rehabilitation schemes owing to the delay in
selecting, surveying, acquiring and reclaiming land. The expenditure on
rehabilitation was only Rs. 2,26,785 while that on gratuitous relief went

upto Rs. 57,18,433:

36. Relief and Rehabilitation of displaced persons.—The total expendi-
ture on actual relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons in and out-
side camps ~ during 1950-5I amounted to Rs. 10,67,50,230 and Rs.
2,60,46,398 respectively. Rs.2,92,681 spent on educational and vocational
training stand included in the former amount and Rs. 60,25,528 on various
other miscellaneous rehabilitation schemes in the latter. :

The expenditure on pay and allowances of officers and establishments
at headquarters amounted to Rs. 18,36,852 and that at camps and other
localities amounted to Rs. 42,00,033.




PART I—AUDIT REPORT 57

The percentage of expenditure on pay and allowances of officers and establish-
-ments to the expenditure on pure relief and rehabilitation was 4. 5.

The capital cost of construction of townships in various States amounted to
Rs. 3,41,91,285. T a

In addition, loans were also granted to the State Governments during the
_year 1950-51 in connection with their rehabilitation schemes as under :(—

Rs.
(Z) Loans to Part A States 5 . 10,72,52,600
(i) Loans to Part B States ol e e RS L et 193303,000

(#4i) Loans to Part C States (for rural and urban rehabilitation) 3,12,18,839

The progressive expenditure incurred during the period from 1947-48 (Post-

- partition) to 1950-51 is given below :—

(i) Expenditure on displaced persons S AR Rs.
(A) Custodian of Evacuee property .
(B) Attached and Subordinate Offices
(C) Evacuation
(D) Relief s
(E) Rehabilitation . :
(F) Recovery of abducted women and ch11dren

{#1) Expenditure at Headquarters
(Ministry of Rehabilitation) 5 .

. . 30,66,717
. s 73,89,691

. . ©  4,44,80,342
. . 5 5 o 40,58,62,177
6,49,95,500
3:23,437

% S 53366;938
(i) Capital cost of construction of township for displaced
persons .

5575,25,265

‘TOTAL (z), (47) and (é7%) s + 58,90,10,117

{iv) Loans granted to State Governments for Rehabilitation

schemes :(— R,
(a) Loans to Part A States . *  35,96,53,000
(b) Loans to Part B States R § «  8,05,69,200

(c) Loans to Part C States for rural and urban
rehabilitation

° ° e

3 0 4,37,45,032

~TOTAL (@)1 48,39:67,232

e Sy

The recoveties of loans effected from the State Governments durmg and upto
1950-51 were as below :—

During 1950-51 Upto 1950-51
() BartAStates < | afs s 3008608618 | 3,02,97.414
- (i) Part B States . ¢ . o 20,00,000 20,00,000

(¢77) Part C Statgs s M, il 4,55,102 5,21,467



58 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

27. Stcck Accounts.—The annual stock verification fof 1948-49 of a supplying:
office disclosed excesses and deficits to the extent of Rs. 1,34,580 and Rs. 1,35,533:
respectively resulting in a net deficit of Rs. 1,953. The quantitative adjustment
of the excess was sanctioned by the Head of the Department and that for the-
deficit by the Ministry. Similar heavy excesses and deficits occurred and were
dealt with in the same manner in previous years too. This system is very defective-
and might conceivably conceal from view unauthorised removal of stores.
A revised system of accounting Wwas accordingly suggested by audit in April,
1947. Government have since accepted.it in principle and asked the supplying -

office to implement it expeditiously.

Under the revised system of accounting, the ledgers will be posted from the issue
vouchers prepared from the indents instead of the accepted indents as it entails de-
lay in posting the ledgers. Another important change is the introduction of  Bin
Cards” in the store to record promptly all receipts in or issues from the store. The
revised system, when introduced, is expected to expedite the posting of the
ledgers and also to reduce the chances of misposting.

28. Maintenance of Personal Ledger Accounts—The local audit of the Personal
Ledger Account of a ceyrtain establishment revealed that the reconciliation of the:
personal ledger account as per Cash Book and the Bank Pass Book with the sum
total of the balances in the nominal ledgers had been outstanding fdr a long time,.
The closing balance on 31st March, 1950 as per Cash Book was Rs. 7,88,879.and
as per Bank Pass Book Rs. 7,04,366. It was stated that recenciliation upto the

year ending 31st March, 1946 had only been completed.

42. Maintenance of Stock accounts and Log books—In an Employment Exchange
petrol and lubricants worth Rs. 1,725 were purchased during the period 15th
August, 1947 to joth June, 1948. Since neither a stock account showing the
receipt and consumption of these articles nor any log book indicating the mileage
performed and the purpose of each journey was maintained, it was not possible
for audit to verify whether the entire stock of petrol and lubricants was expended

reasonably and on bona fide Government duty.

39. Contributory Provident Fund Accounts of Work-charged Establz'shm;m.—The-
Workmen’s Contributory Provident Fund Accounts of the temporary work-
charged Establishment in the Central Public Works Department have been in a
very unsatisfactory condition since the inception of the Fund in 1945, due to the

following reasons :—
() The schedules and returns were not being prepared co'rrectly and

submitted to Audit in time ;

(#7) Recoveries of subscriptions were being made without even applying for
allotment of account numbers ;



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 59

(#%) Intimation of confirmation of subscribers to permanent and pernsion-
able posts was seldom given to audit to transfer their balances to the

_ General Provident Fund ;

(#v) Non-submission of schedules of deductions ; .
(v) Failure to quote account numbers or correct account numbers ;
(vi) Failure to recover subscriptions regularly ;

(2i7) Omission to show the emoluments in the schedules for purposes of
determining the Government contributions, etc.

In spite of repeated instructions to the Divisional Officers and reports to the
<Chief Engineer, C. P. W. D., these irregularities still persist with the result that
2 large number of fund accounts are lying incomplete, with consequent delay in
making final payments. References made to the Divisional Officers do not always
receive the required attention. As a result of personal contact with the local
Divisions, there has lately been some improvement in the accounts, but the position
is still far from satisfactory. A proposal has been made to Government to decen-
tralise the accounts among the respective Divisional Officers of the Central P.W.D.
swhere they should more appropriately remain. The proposal has been accepted
by the Government in principle and their final orders are awaited.

40. Delay in the final adjustment of book debits.—On account of the purchase of
-machinery and stores on behalf of the Central Tractor Organisation during 1949-
-50 and 1950-5T, debits for Rs. 223 lakhs and Rs. 205 lakhs respectively were raised
against it. A portion of these debits was not accepted promptly, or within the
years in which the expenditure was incurred. = The result was that a large expen-
diture had to be kept under suspense. A sum of Rs. 23 lakhs was in Suspense at
‘the end of March, 1952 and Rs. 1°8 lakhs at the ead of January, 1954.
“The delay in acceptance by the indenting department has been attributed
to the variations in prices, late receipt of invoices and shipping documents,
insufficiency of details, verification of supplies, etc.

41. Defective records.—The registers of residential and non-residential buildings
:and those showing their allotment and the connected records were not properly
‘maintained by a certain office for a number of years inspite of persistent audit ob;
jections communicated through objection memos, audit notes and demi-official

letters to the head of the office. No useful and effective audit check could be ap-
plied as the records were defective,

42. Abolition of Standing Finance Committee.—In accordance with the Govern-
‘ment of India late Finance Department Resolution No. 37-A dated 1 §-1-1924 on the
Report of the Public Accounts Committee on the accounts for 1921-22, audit was
responsible for bringing to notice in the Audit Report cases in which expenditure

‘was incurred for purposes not approved of or specifically disapproved of by the
Standing Finance Committee,



60 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

As the Standing Finance Committee at the Centre has since been abolished
there would, in future, be no occasion to mention such cases in the Audit Report
on the Appropriation Accounts.

43. Remittance Accounts.—The annual reporting by an accounting officer-
in U. K. to two accounting officers in India of the details of items outstanding.
in the Remittance Account between India and England fell into arrears during
the war years and no analysis of the position under the sub-head Miscellaneous:
Civil (which is the most voluminous) was prepared for the years 1947-48—
1051-52. Statements have now been sent to India which show that of the
balance outstanding under all civil heads on 31st ‘March, 1653 items totalling
approximately £400,000 remained unadjusted cn December, 1953-

The last detailed statement sent to India of the balances outstanding under
defence sub-heads was that in respect of the yeat 1946-47. No statements
of Balances have been prepared by the accounting officer in U. K. later than:
those for the year 1946-47 but this in itself affords no reason for delaying analysis.
of items in such schedules of the Account as have been received from India:
during the subsequent 5 years. Without such an analysis of these items, which
are very numerous, it is impossible to identify the sums, possibly large, reported
for recovery in.the United Kingdom which have not been realised.

44. Local Audit and Inspections.—During the year 1950-51, the accounts of 297
Civil Offices, 73 Public Works Divisions and 219 other formations like Relief Camps
Offices of the Custodian of Evacuee Property, etc. were test audited locally. Grart;‘t‘s_—_—
in-aid to local todies were audited in the course of examination of their accounts..

The accounts of 337 Civil Offices and 11 Public Works; Divisions were test:
audited locally through the agency of other audit officers.

Serious irregularities noticed during local audit were reported to Government:
and some of them are also detailed below :(—

A.—CriviL OFFICES:—

(a) Cash.—(i) Cash Books were not maintained in some offices and were de..
fective in many others.

&

(ii) Cash Balances were not verified by the Head of the office at the end of the
month in some cases.

(iii) Absence of proper arrangements for safe custody of Cash, unnecesse1y

retention of money in hand, and omission to take security deposit from persons.
handling cash, were common features.

(iv) Acquittances were not on record for the disbursements of pay and travell-
ing allowances.

(v) The amounts drawn from the treasury and payments made were recorded!
in the cash book long after the dates of occurrence and payments were made evem
prior to obtaining the pay orders on the vouchers.




61

PART I—AUDIT REPORT )

(vi) Proper receipts for the amounts received in Government account were not
issued to the tendeter.

(vii) There was delay in depositing receipts into the treasury and the remit--
tances to treasuries were not verified monthly.

(viii) Large amounts were generally drawn from the treasury as advance-
though not required for immediate disbursement.

(ix) Advances of travelling allowance were granted to temporary Government:
servants without any security and proper records to watch their adjustment.

{x) Cash balance in the hands of subordinates was much ~in excess of the-
security furnished by them.

(8) Receipts and Expendsture kept outside Public Account.—(i) Receipts and:
payments of one Dairy-cum-Thathi Farm were kept in a personal account with a
private bank and were thus out of Government Account.

(ii) Balances of various funds and collections of motor vehicle funds and un--
disbursed pay and allowances were kept in a private bank.

(¢) Drawal of money to avoid lapse of grant.—(i) Large sums of money were -
withdrawn at the close of the year to avoid lapse of grant.

(ii)!Furniture, though not urgently required, was purchased towards the close -
of the year and kept with the firm from April to July, 1949 for which rent was paid. .

(d) Store Accounts.—Accounts of stores and dead stock articles were not main-
tained and physical verification was also not carried out.

(e) Payments to Refugees.—\Irregularities in the paymentof Cash dolesto-
refugees coupled with double payments and unauthorised transfer of dole cards
were noticed.

(f) Staff Cars.—Log books were not properly maintained and a number of
irregularities were noticed in the use of staff cars.

(g) Civil Supplies Deparzmem.——Advances to clearing contractors and balances -
of large advances lying with Mamlatdars and Agentsin connection with procure- -
ment of foodgrains were not recovered. The stores accounts of foodgrains main- -
tained by the contractors in a certain State disclosed heavy shortages.

(K) Purchase or Disposal of Stares.—Stores were purchased without inviting -
quotations, Similarly damaged paper was disposed of, without calling for tenders.
and in separate lots to avoid sanction of higher authority.



362 : PART I—AUDIT REPORT

- B.—PuBLIC WORKS DIVISIONS :—

(i) Entries in the Cash Books were not properly checked according to rules
.by the Disbursing Officers.

(ii) Works were not completed by the dates stipulated in the agreements, and
-extension of time allowed was not strictly covered by the terms of contracts, and no
~penalty was realised for delay in completion.

(iif) Tenders other than the lowest were accepted without assigning any reasons

~and works were awarded by negotiation without prior approval of the competent
- authority.

(iv) Accounts of works were incomplete and not kept by prescribed sub-

“heads to enable Divisional Officers to exercise adequate financial control over pro-
_gressive costs v7s a vis the actual progress.

(v) Materials-at-site accounts were incomplete, indicating laxity of control-
~over issue of materials and verification of balances.

(vi) Materials supplied to contractors were debited late to their ledgers. In-
~correct debits led to short recoveries from their final bills.

(vii) Materials were purchased in excess of immediate requirement resulting
~in deterioration and consequent loss to Government,

(viii) Records of assessment and recovery of rent were defective and incom-
- plete, and there were heavy arrears awaiting recovery.

(ix) Log books of lorries were not properly kept and the purpose of journey
~was not recorded.

(x) Adequate securlty was not taken from contractors and from cashiers and
: store keepers.

.
s

-

(xi) Stock, Tools and Plant and Furniture Accounts were heavily in arrears
- and various returns were not submitted to audit on due dates. Register of lands
-and buildings was not brought up to date, the annual review of Measurement Books
* was not completed, heavy balances under Suspense were not cleated, Sub-Divisions
~were not inspected by the Divisional Officers and Accountants and fixation of pay
-of Work-charged establishment in the prescribed scales was also not finalised.

(xii) There was no proper system of Accounts in an Aerodrome nor were
-adequate departmental rules framed for the guidance of the officers who handled
large quantities of valuable stores and realised heavy revenue receipts.

45. Habitual irregularities—Important irregularities of a general nature
-noticed in the accounts of some of the Ministries and their subordinate offices
~from year to year, the continuance of which is likely to lead to losses, frauds, etc.,
-are detailed below.




2 PART I—AUDIT REPORT 63

MINISTARY OF STATES

Payment of advances to contractors.—Advance payments made to contractors
were not adjusted in full i in several cases in the running bills pald To them on the
basis of measurements.

Failure to debit charges recoverable to the contractor’s Ledger.—Cost of mate-
rials purchased and supplied to contractors is not simultaneously debited to their
ledgers.

Charging pay and allowances to Miscellaneous Public W orks Advances.—Pay and
allowances of officers and staff which should be drawn on separate bills from the
treasury have been disbursed from the drawing account of the Executive Engineers
and charged to Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.

MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND SUPPLY

Rent Accounts.—Standard rents were not revised subsequent to additions and

alterations to buildings and as a result, recoveries were made at old rates which,
were obviously lower.

Measurement Books.—The prescribed test check of .the recorded measure-
ments by the superior officers was not applied and there was the risk of omission
to detect incorrect measurements by subordinates.



46. Disposal of Inspection Reports.—Important financial irregularities and defects in proeedure in the maintenance of initial
af{ccounts d1scove;ed during local audit or inspection are communicated to the controlling officers through Inspection Reports
or necessary action. The number of Reports outstanding is as below :— -

Name of Ministry 1044-45 ~ 1945-46  1946-47 194748 1048-49  1949-50  1950-51 Total
R NAD CEr SR v o ey - 3 6 10 I 17 52
Works, Housing and Supply - I 2 23 30 48 80 107 291
Health . A ; 4 4 4 12
Commerce and Industry . . 4 I 4 3 14 26 52
Rehabilitation . % : : 7 142 315 431 883
Food and Agriculture 16 46 42 104 -
Defence . . : . - % I ook I
Labour . : s : : o I 7 9 22 35 54 128
Information and Broadcasting I I 6 17 25
Education > 4 8 SR
Home Affairs 8 I : 3
Natural Resources and Scientific I 2 =3 : 6
Research (Now Ministry of Irrigation and Power) P
States 2 3 : I 5 I 4 6
External Affairs : . . - I I 2 10 I5 29
Communications 6 5 12
Transport : : : : I I 2 7 12 9 32
Parliament Secretariat 2 SR - 1 I
Partition Secretariat -. : v : _ I
TOTAL s I 3 42 53 261 548 742 1,655

B ——

Y9

IH0oday 1IaNnv—I J1¥vd




| .
. Clearance o rections.—Qbjecti i i i 5 ; : : 3 N
4P§njfhfy° bf%d43%bgg;eq”d“’ or producion Y Spfanaton, voucher, oimemin T s kit o inePiie tefoxthithsopped and past onespromtly S
= &
1942343 1943-44 1945-46 1946-47 1947-48 1948-49 1949-50 1950-51 Total
" Name of Ministry No. No. Not No.
I té’!fl iy czount 1 tcéfn s eEoRnE R t(gn : Amount . toefm : Amount ItI;OIn?q.s Amount g ::t:s Amount I?I}:s Amount Igtq' Amount I(;Ifo' Amount
Items Items

Finance ; 495 19 161 24 846 216 16,817 552 78,642 661 2,34,702 1,023 53,24,640 2,504 56,57,303

Works, Housing and Supply 9 54,009 >I37 91 3,43,757 45 1,22,397 1,979 1,04,43,079 4,127 1,82,15,265 5187 3,49,99,524 7,538 12,16,60,854 19,005 18,60,-63,022

Fancafain ; 7 3 43 1,36,969 203 1,63,558 249 3,00,527

Commerce and Industry 2 S9SMRLi1sol 120 . 18404 7 10,031 I 11,810 7 7,085 I1 1,554 98 38,223 156 96,747

alth ; ; : 1 3 4 36 27,73,555 485  73,40,156 529  I,0I,I3,7I1

Information and Broadcasting . 06 5 5 I 75 8 648 10 9,141 24 5,618 144 1,75,209 o osR 0 I
. External Affairs . : . S 2 827 156 8 18,624 7 3,109 62 71,173 239 2,47,873 719 26,59,711 930  IL,05757 1972  41,21,230

Food and Agriculture : 3 4 22,123 52 4539,466 193 2,25,104 378  40,20,384 627 47507077

Education . 5 . . 16 1,32,197 62 90,527 56 10755516 134 12,98,240

TAbOUIA o o . : 2 CeRBNibTsh 7 8 sso T MR B 8430 US4 T32i62600 L0543 2407l Sss il T oo iont NS MR SO

: Rehabilitation g 3 21 1,46,633 28 61,20,455 569 T1,04-14,484 618 1,66,81,572

Communications . 5 s ; ) . 4 615 50 13,679 31 I,113 134 ['55,630 231 45,909 450 £1,16,946

Defence . 3 9610 fir3 4 5382 105 16,78,255 25 2,890,858 9 7,358 8  16,57,863 4 3,084 1S9 36,57,823

States S e T SRR .. . ‘ 24 21,396 8 1,616 14 2,377 14 2,243 369 276641 1,304  26,51,278 [1,733 29,5551

Transport . 5 5 5 y 50 oo 3 1,281 6 3,493 I 96 8 1,709 14 4,489 125 13,545,769 157 13,65,837

Nasg%lh 'R?Is\crngx;’clevsﬁ !ﬁg&y %;ie?rtilﬁgca til:z- o0 o o0 8 8,027 6 [6,646 50 42,296 64 F56,969

and Power)

Partition Secretariat & 5 St are 56 06 I I 456 2 456

Parliament Secretariat 5 > 5

Union Public Service Commission 2 15 2 15

TOTAL - 2 827 16 71,737 72 173 411,375 224 18,27,047 2,390 1,08,88,583 5,200 1,94,25,855

75713 4,97,44,006 13,614 15,73,75,470 29,404 23,99,74,429

IHOSTY IIANV—I I¥vVa

(=)}
(¥



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 67

48. Audit of Customs Revenue—The only revenue department whose receipts

are audited is the Customs Department. Under the present arrangement, a contin-
uous test audit is applied by the Maritime Accountants General to the receipts of the
main Customs Houses at Calcutta, Bombay and Madras and of the outports at
Madras and ports in the State of Travancore and Cochin and the airports at
Bombay and Calcutta. The results of the audit conducted during the year 1950-51
were satisfactory, As usual, the main feature of this audit is the examination
of tariff classification and assessment of goods and of the refunds, draw backs and
other concessions granted under executive or statutory orders. A number of tariff
rulings were issued as-a result of suggestions from Audit, : :

49. Secret Service Expendiryre.—The accounts of expenditure treated un
the orders of Government as on Secret Se
authorities.

der
rvice are not subject to scrutiny by audit
Administrative officers furnish an annual certificate of check to the
audit officers in a prescribed form. All the audit certj

the budget allotment for Secret Service Expen-
diture requires the sanction of the Ministry of Finance,

The total amount spent durin

mitted in audit without vouchers,
officers was Rs. 6,72,475.

g the year 1950-51 on Secret Service and ad-
on the basis of certificates from Administrative

50. Charges in England— Ogher Charges.

tions usually included under the sub-head “ Other Charges * dre generally based
on forecasts received from India, and are subsequently modified on the basis of

the progress of actual €xpenditure, but due to present uncertainty of supply
an accurate estimate is seldom possible, '

—Estimates for the supply of publica-

~, 51. Loss or Gain by Exjchange,——In accordance with
previous years, no explanation of the loss or
recorded in the appropriation accounts. This sub-head is required only when the
rate of exchange departs from Is. 6d. the rupee and as the rate of exchange is diffj-
cult to forecast in advance, ng original provision is usually made against the syb.
head. Actually the average rate for the year was 1s. 5°97d. per Tupee so that, in
general, there has been a small loss by exchange which is shown as expenditure
gainst this sub-head in the accounts of the several grants.

the practice followed in
gain by exchange has, in general, been

52. Points outstanding from previous repores.—The Parliament Secretar
Presumably, as usual, present to the Committee on Public Accounts a st

Showing the action taken or proposed to be taken on various outstandin
Taised by previous Committees,

iat wilj
atement
g points

An important point of the Audit Report, - 1949  (Pre-partition Accounts)
Which is outstanding is mentioned below :— '



68 PART I—AUDIT REPORT

MinisTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

Out of 653 bales of cotton lying in the Bahawalpur State referred .to in
paragraph 5 of the Audit Report, 1949 (pre-partition), 400 bales have since been
delivered by the Government of Pakistan to the High Commissioner for India
in Pakistan and the remaining 253 bales have been reported as 1ot traceable.
The matter is stated to be under correspondence with the Government of Pakistan.
The Government of India have written off Rs. 2,09,918, the cost of the missing
bales (837) as they could not recover it from the Government of Pakistan.

_ _ P. C. PADHI,
NEw DELHI ; } Accountant General, Central Revenues.

The 1—p-51

Countersigned.

V. NARAHARI RAO,

New DELar; Comptroller and Auditor General of India-

The 7.7 A



PART I—AUDIT REPORT 69-

APPENDIX I.

Memorandum dated 23rd December 1953 by Shri V. Narahari Rao
Comptroller and Auditor General containing his views and - conclusion
on certain outstanding matters pertaining to Hirakud as a result of his
visit to the Project in July, 1953.

At the end of March last, I was present by invitation at a meeting at which
the Ministers for Finance and Irrigation & Power along with senior officers of the
Finance and Irrigation Ministries and the Chairman of the Central Water & Power
Commission and the Chief Engineer, Hirakud, were present for discussing the
report of the Public Accounts Committee on the Hirakud Project. The Ministers.
were in favour of accepting the majority of the recommendations of "the Public
Accounts Committee. Besides the Finance Minister, I pointed out that the Hira--
kud system of accounts did not involve any departure in principles from what
had been laid down in the Public Works Department and Public Works Accounts
Codes, and that the establishment of a Central Chief Accounts Office locally was
also in accord with what has been done in the case of other large Projects in the
past. The separation of this office from Audit and the establishment of a sepafate
local audit office were improvements on past arrangements. The [conference
readily agreed that under the Constitution, all questions relating to the form of
accourits and allied matters were to be regulated by the Comptroller and Auditor
General with the approval of the President and it was unfortunate that an inquiry
into the accounting system was included as a part of the terms of refererice of the
McKelvie Committee which consisted of a majority of Engineers. At this stage
in view of the detailed examination corducted by the Public Accounts Committee
the majority of whose recommendations were being accepted at once by the Govern-
ment, it was agreed by the Ministers that I should be requested to pay an edrly
visit to the project drea so that I might ascertain on the spot the practical difficul-
ties experienced by the Engineers as well as by the Accounts Officers and offer-
specific advice and suggestions. The Government had told Parliament that my
advice would be accepted. It was also agreed by the Ministers that they would
be quite content to abide by whatever advice was tendered to Government by the -
Comptroller and Auditor General. It was further decided that the Project Engi-
neers should be asked to follow rigorously the prescribed rules and instructions-
in regard to accounting and financial control. No departure from these rules
and instructions would be allowed on the plea that some authority has sought a
modification. !

5. T visited Hirakud on the 24th and 25th July last and spent a considerable
time in visiting the Works, Stores, etc., and discussed the practical difficulties -
experienced by the officers. At these meetings the Chairman of the Central
Water & Power Commissicn, the Chief Engineer, Hirakud Project, the Accountant
General, Orissa, the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Mr. Sivara--
man, Member of the Board of Revenue to the Orissa Government, and



70 ; PART I—AUDIT REPORT

Mr. Khanna, Deputy ' Secretary of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power were

present.  On the second day, the Deputy Minister for Irrigation, Mr. Hathi
‘was also present all the -time. ‘ '

3. A summary of the discussions and conclusions reached at the meetings
‘held at Hirakud was prepared on the spot and a copy of the relevant proceedings
“have already been sent to the Irrigation Ministry. There was complete agree-

ment on the matters discussed and suggestions. I shall briefly re-state them in
‘this Memorandum.

4. Condition of Store Accounts .—As 1 informed the local authorities I did

ot propose to go into the causes which led to the failure to maintain correct Stores
~Accounts from the inception of the Project. This failure had led to difficulties
in reconciling the expenditure as well as ground balances. That question and the

-allocation of responsibilities were being dealt with separately by Government:
Audit and the Public Accounts Committee. I was concerned during this Visit
~ to see how the evil could be arrested, the mass of arrears cleared up, the accounts
‘maintained properly in future and the danger of all kinds of losses removed. I
‘have suggested that ground balances which have been brought on to Bin-Cards
-should be checked completely and without delay by Stock Verification Officials.
It was explained that shortage of staff was the main reason for thefnon-completion
of verification of the ground balances. I was astonished that there were only
‘two Stock Verification Officers for the verification of the enormous quantities of
:stores. This was most unsatisfactory in view of the history of the Store Accounts.
I have suggested that the Chief Engineer should be delegated powers to sanction

‘posts so that he might engage the requisite staff without delay resulting from
having to go to the Government of India each time for sanction. I am of the opi-

-nion that there is to some extent lack of balance in that the Chief Engineer in charge
of such a collosal Project has little or no power in certain comparatively minor
-matters. , '

5. Arrears in Store Accounts —Large quantities of Stores- are outstanding
‘in Suspense Accounts. I have emphasised that this should not be allowed to
-continue outside the Accounts of Works themselves and that the issue of Stores
‘should be allocated to Works from the initial records available. Meticulous
-accuracy of allocation need not be insisted upon provided the proof of issue and
utilisation is available. Major items of Stores should first be analysed and the
margin of difference reduced as far as possible. If there is evidence that certain
Stores have gone to a certain Division, e.g., the accepted invoice or accepted gate
“pass, the Stores should be charged to the Works concerned after obtaining such
-other evidence as may be reasonable to show that the stores have been utilised for
‘the work. In the absence of reasonable evidence the matter should be investi-
gated further as to what happened to the stores. A special experienced Accounts
“Officer should be employed on this work. Although it is the business of the



—~—

PART I—AUDIT REPORT 71

Divisional Officers to maintain the initial accounts of the Stores as well as the Works
accounts, I gathered that the Chief Accounts Officer had been recently assisting
the Divisions to clear off the arrears of the Store Accounts. - I suggested that.
the Chief Accounts Officer should endeavour to get more Accountants and assist
in overcoming the arrears. I emphasised that his was an argent matter. The:
arrears of Store Accounts have led to Works Accounts being also in arrears.

I have suggested to the Chief Accounts Officer that he might kindly give the:
Chief Engineer the maximum help in this matter. I have also requested the Ac-
countant General on the spot to spare a few hands informally from the Resident:
Audit Office to assist the local Administration in clearing the arrears. It is ab-
solutely necessary to get the Store Accounts in order. The staff at both ends—
Divisions and the Chief Accounts Office—should be strengthened.

In this connection, I have observed that the delay in transferring the adminis--
trative control over the Divisional Accountants to the Chief Accounts Officer:
which should have been done right from the inception of the Project was a contri-
butory cause of the existing state of affairs. ;

6. Recruitment of Staff :—The Chief Engineer explained his diffi culties in
recruiting Ministerial staff. One of his difficulties was that although he could
obtain experienced and qualified men from other Projects which have just com-
pleted or nearing completion he had to go to the Employment Exchange for recruit-
ment and waste a lot of time. We all agreed that persons with the technical know-
ledge of the Public Works Department, Public Works Accounts, Rules and Pro.
cedure could not obviously be obtained in the numbers required, through the Em-
ployment Exchange in a State like Orissa. While every effort should be made to-
employ local talent, I feel that unimaginative obstacles such as these must be mos,
trying to the authorities responsible for creating and building up rapidly an or.
ganisation which is to deal expeditiously with the construction of an enormous
Project of this kind. I suggested to the Chairman, Central Water & Power Com-
mission, and the representatives of the Irrigation & Power Ministry that steps

should be taken to remove such obstacles. Further, the procedure for the em-

ployment of the superannuated men who are fit and efficient and whose employ-
ment in the absence of younger men is an unavoidable necessity, should not be
made too cumbrous and to militate against quick action by the Chief Engineer,
So long as the Ministerial staff has not attained the age of 60 years, the Chief En-
gineer should have the power to appoint and retain them subject to continued
efficiency. With gross shortage of technical manpower and incre
ture on the Five Year Plan, these impediments ought to go.

7. Payment to Dwvisions situated away from Headguarters.—It was stated that
except the investigation Divisions there were no Divisions making large payment
outside headquarters. When the investigation Divisions develop into full fledged
Divisions they may be allowed to make payments themselves. The mattér may be
allowed to be settled between the Chief Engineer and the Financial Adviser and the
Finance Ministry.

asing expendi-



]2 . PART I—AUDIT REPO_RT

8. Issue of cheques to contractors.—I stated that it~ was not desirable that
the Chief Accounts Officer should hand over cheques at his counter to any contractor
or other persons. All cheques should be sent to the respective Divisional or other
officers with a list indicating the cheque number and amount of the cheque.

I also consider that the contractors’ bills should, at the time of presentation,
~ contain a complete acknowledgment of payment as prescribed in the Code rules
but without stamp and that a stamped receipt, in a form which should be prescribed
for the purpose, should be obtained at the time of the delivery of the cheque by the
Divisional Officer to the contractor and that this should be forwarded to the Chief
Accounts Officer. Till the stamped receipt is received the amount of the cheque
should be kept under objection. It was also considered that this procedure should
apply in regard to cheques to be sent to firms outside Hirakud also. Incidentally,
this procedure meets one of the requirements of the Engineers, viz., an up-to-date
record of payments actually made.

9. Muster Rolls.—The Muster Rolls after payment are sent to the Chief
Accounts Officer and remain there. It was stated that this caused inconvenience
at times to the Executive Engineer. I suggested that in order that the Executive

Engineer may have adequate record of the Muster Rolls, he should maintain a  re-
gister showing:—

1. Name of work.

2. Muster Roll No.

3. Period to which it relates.
4. Amount.

I expressed surprise that so simple a matter had been brought before me
instead of being solved Iocally.

10. Central Stores—Stores were reported to be issued to Divisions and not to
Works. It was considered most essential that the name of the work should be
specified clearly on the indent and the materijals issued should, as far as possible, be
taken on to the Materials-at-Site account of works. It should be very rarely that
stores  should be issued for stock in a Division. But where such issue bacomes
necessary a small limit up to which stores can be kept in stock dépending onghe
size and requirements of the Division should be prescribed.

It was also felt that adjustments through Exchange Accounts should all be
done by the Central Stores Division only and even in regard to supply of stock on
cash payment the purchases should be canalised through the Stores Division,
That is, all store purchases should preferably be centralised.

11." Workshop debits—Difficulties experienced in inter-divisional adjustments
relate mainly to (a) stores and (b) workshop supplies. Strict instructions will have
o0 be given to receiving Divisions to be prompt in verification of su

ch receipts and
acceptance of debits.in order that accounts may not be dislocated.

Furthermore,



RIS Sy A)

PART I—AUDIT REPORT 73

a time limit should be prescribed within which, if acknowledgment is not received o

debits accepted, the heads of the Stores and Workshop Divisions should repor
the matter simultaneously.to the Chief Engineer and the Financial Adviser and
Chief Accounts Officer. :

12. Periodical meetings to solve difficulties.—All difficulties should be solved
through personal contacts. The Chief Engineer and the Chief Accounts Officer
should have regular meetings in order to discuss mutual difficulties and solve
them as far as possible.

13. Grave difficulties all-round tesulting from delay in sanction to Project Esti-
mates in accordance with recognised procédure.—In view of the controversy that had
arisen over the financial and accounting procedure of the Project and the criticism.
regarding the execution of Works without sanctioned estimates, etc., I discussed at
length with the local authorities the genesis of the Project, and the reason
which led the Government of India in 1948 to depart from the orthodox procedure
of commencing works only after a sufficiently detailed project estimate had been
sanctioned both administratively and financially, leaving it to the Chief Engineer to
accord technical sanction to portions of the Project as and when necessary and to
proceed thereupon with the works.  As Mr. Khosla’s Project Report of 1947 was
nothing like a detailed project estimate, there was no financial sanction for
the project and pending the preparation of a detailed project estimate
and §anction to it, it was devised that the Chief Engineer might sanc-
tion estimates piecemeal up to Rs. 2 lakhs at a time, after they were vetted by the
Financial Adviser and a certificate was given by the Financial Adviser that the outlay
(including previous sanctic; s) was within the limits provided in Mr. Khosla’s Pro-
ject Report. Considering that the figures in Mr. Khosla’s Project Report were
large lump sums of the nature of “guéstimates” and not estimates, they provided no
yardstick for the Financial Adviser. This arrangement was intended purely to
prevent loss of time in the commencement of the works and was not meant to be a
permanent one. Apart from its being very unsatisfactory to continue this ad Aoc
arrangement indefinitely, this was a fruitful source of misunderstanding between
the Chief Engineer and the Financial Adviser. For in normal projects commenced
after Government sanction to the project as a whole, the Chief Engineer is entirely
free within the limits of project estimate as a whole to accord technical sanction and
proeeed with the WOrks. Tt is the ad %oc arrangement which at times gave rise to
difficulties if the piecemeal estimate which became the basis of financial authority,
did not provide for some contingency or work-charged establishment however
petty. The Engineers Wrongly blamed the Financial Adviser instead of the system,
for the indefinite continuance of which, the delay in sanction to the entire detailed
project and the gutomatic introduction of the usual procedure was the cause.
I was surprised to learn that even now €xpenditure sanction to the project as a whole
had not been accorded, even though it had been stated to be before the Government
and the Control Board for over a year. I urged that sanction to the project should

be accorded without delay an@MEg{ﬁEér should be enabled to  proceed




74 < PART I—AUDIT REPORT

in the normal manner. When this stage is reached, the Chief Accounts Officer

need not function as a Financial Adviser, that is, his concurrence to estimates
sanctioned by the Chief Engineer would not be necessary.

Incidentally, the ad hoc procedure was a financial one and not an accounts
matter. Its inclusion in the Manual of Accounting Procedure lead the Engineers
including the Mc Kelvie Committee: mistakenly criticise the accounting pro-
cedure. - I had already suggested that “the description of the Manual should be
changed. I am quite satisfied that the indefinite continuance of ad hoc arrange-
ments for the execution of works without a complete Project Estimate was the cause
of most of the misunderstandings not to speak of financial irregularities and even
‘misuse of authority in the cases noticed by the Public Accounts Committee and that
there was nothing wrong whatsoever in the system of accounts which had been made
a red-herring. The present Chief Engineer, who had been in charge of the Tunga-

bhadra Project did not expect any difficulty in conforming to the existing accoun-
ting arrangements in Hirakud in the future.

14. Appointment of a high-powered Administrator—1If for any reason Gov-
ernment did not accept the Public Accounts Committee’s proposal for a full-time
high-powered Administrator, I have urged that the Control Board should be made
to function more effectively. I stated that if it was true that the Board had no
powers beyond making recommendations, it only added to red-tapism and

delays. The Control Board should have adequate powers of its own, if delays and
difficulties were to be avoided.

15. Relationship berween the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer and
the Chief Engineer, Hirakud Dam Project.—This matter was discussed  at length

on the 24th July at the meeting with the Chairman, Central Water and Power
Commission, the Chief Engineer, Hirakud, etc., and again on the 25th in the pre-
sence of the Deputy Minister—Sri Jai Sukhlal Hathi. The Conference agreed
with me that once the Project Estimate had received expenditure sanction, one of the
most fruitful sources of differences between the Chief Engineer and the Financial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer would more or less disappear, because the Chief

Engineer will be wholly competent to accord technical sanction and proceed with
the works without the intervention of the Financial Adviser.

16. Responsibility for Accounts.—As regards the responsibility for the main-
tenance of the accounts, the Hirakud system does not involve any departure in prin-
ciple from what has been laid down in the Public Works Accounts Codes. The
responsibility for the maintenance of the initial accounts of the various works, Abs-
tracts, Registers, etc., remains the same as in any other Project Public Works Divi-
sion. The Chief Accounts Officer is responsible for the compilation of the entire
accounts of the Project from the accounts submitted by the Divisions, after checking
up with his own cash and other accounts in his office. In this respect, the Chief
Accounts Officer performs the functions performed by the Central Office of the
Accountant General with the additional function of pre-checking the bills before



PART I—AUDIT REPORT ; 75

payment. Under the system in force in Hirakud, the responsibility “o>f a Div‘isj_ggz:l
‘Officer is slightly less than in a normal Public Works Division. . Clashes between
Divisional Officers and the Chief Accounts Oicer should not normally arise undef
this system. The Chief Accounts Officer is expected to inspsct the Accounts
Divisions in the same manner as an Accountaat Gzneral or his assistant insp=cts
a Public Works Division. The Superintending Eaginesrs are also expzcted in
their inspections to see that the accounts are in order and particularly to see that the
objections of the Chief Accounts Officer are not serious and that they are promptly
attended to. This applies equally to objections raised by Audit. The Chief En-
gineer will endeavour as in all other States to keep himself generally informed that
the Divisional Accounts are up-to-date and are in order, and that the more impor-
tant financial irregularities and objections which come to his notice, either through
the administration or through the Chief Accounts Officer receive all due attention.
In this matter, the utmost co-operation and team work is necessary between the
Chief Accounts Officer and the entire administrative staff headed by the Chief
Engineer. All these are only obvious but nevertheless bzar repetition.

17. Procedure proposed in cases of the Chief Accounts Officer refusing to pass
bills for paymenr.—Frictions that might arise on account of the refusal of the Chief
Accounts Officer to pass any bill for payment were discussed. No responsible
Chief Accounts Officer can ordinarily refuse a payment altogether without good
reason. 'There must always be very good reasons for refusing a payment or for asking
for further elucidation of the claim before it is admitted. In the case of a difference
which cannot be resolved between the Executive Engineer and the Chief Accounts
Officer, the Executive Engineer may apply to the Superintending Engineer for a
remedy, and if in the circumstapces of the case, the Superintending Engineer con-
siders that the payment ought to be made, he would doubtless convince the Chief
Accounts Oﬁicef of the correctness of making the payment, or he would give a
special undertaking  accepting respopsibility for the payment. If the Superinten- -
ding Engineer cannot settle the matter, it can be taken up with the Chief Engineer
fonidiscasi Wi.th s Chich Accounts Office= These are matters which must be
jeft to the discretion f)f the Chief Engineer ¢ Chief Accounts Officer to remove
all avoidable difficulties and delays py, - will and all reasonable co-dperation and

it will b.e- entirely wrong and imp - _uole o attempt to regulate such . matters by
any positive rules.

I8 Suggeszz'ons n 'regafd to the procedure for dealing with cases of disagreement
berweet? uig .memciaz Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer and the local Authorities
regarding objectionable or irregylar expenditure oy other matters—The desirability
or oth€1~WiS€‘ of the eXisting ConventiOI‘l Whereby the Financial Adviser and Chief
Accounts Officer has a pjgq . o reporting direct to the Ministry of Finance, cases of
disagrﬁement with the local gythoritiess OF Of objectionable or itregular expenditure
was discussed: o Present he reports direct to the Finance Ministry under the



76 : : .. .= .UDIT REPORT

standing orders of the Finance Ministry. The following suggestions which I
. put forward, after listening to various views, were welcomed :—

() The Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer is not Flnanmal Adviser
and Chief Aecounts Officer tothe Chief Engineer, but Financial Adviser and Chief”
Accounts Officer to the Project as a whole, and there is nothing to preclude discus-
sions or correspondence between him and the Irrigation Ministry under which the
Chief Engineer works. In regard to cases which the Financial Adviser and Chief”
Accounts Officer feels that they should be brought to the notice of the Government.
he should § ricreie afull statement of the facts of the case and his views or objections,

g1v1ng the Chief Engmeer an f\pportunlty to accept or correct the facts so that an -

agreed staten 1ent of the facts’ rra}, t¢ given. As to the conclusionsor opinions
where there is a difference, the views of both officers should be clearly stated. If
within a period of 1c ceys of a dieft teizg shewn, the Chief Engineer does not
offer comments;the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer should be free
to proceew surther. '

(#7) In the first instance, it is not only desirable but essential that the Financial
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer should bring his difficulties and objections to the
notice of the Adminisirative Department concerned namely, the Irrigation Ministry,
so that they may take al. hecessary action. Itis only in case he is not satisfied with
the action taken by the Administrati ve Ministry that it should at all be necessary
for him to report the matier further to Finance so that it might be taken up by that

Ministry at Goverrnment-‘evel. This procedure is more satisfactory both frone
psychological and practical points of view.

LYo,
on of t1.
+AS reg.
" 7oes not .
.""\rks AR

SR




- LJoco¥HTo
N.A.1.-32

National Archives Library
New Delhi
Ig qEad faeifeg aiE aF g R -
FT AT FL &Y JIC |

This book must be returned to the Library
on the date stamped below.,

635NA1/71—GIPF.




55154

ATHTAIE Farfed o
(Call No Ve 249 R (Acen. No.)
S5&L4]

| Authorf“ul).f s KEPORT @IVI‘L_)
i

Mileed N0 A {1 el b AT

---------------------------------------------

- fawEn fafy | &9 @t @ geara | qT fafa

Issued on | Borrower’s Sigmature | Returned on






